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COOPER CARRY

THE CENTER FOR CONNECTIVE ARCHITECTURE

- NORTH WASHINGTON COTTON FACTORY

515 NORTH WASHINGTON ST.
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 - -

ZONING TABULATIONS ® 2013 COOPER CARRY
e ————

1. ZONE OF THE SITE: EXISTING:_QC (LOT 501) & RM (LOT 502) PROPOSED:  OC

T— SCOPE DOCUMENTS
- 2. USE: EXISTING: . OFFICE PROPQSED:  RESIDENTIAL
_ The Construction Documents have not been completed therefore this drawing may be
TOTAL LOT AREA: 28,879 SF OROBBAC MINIMUM LOT AREA; 27,200 SFOR 062 AC incomplete or not coordinated. The documents issued indicate the general scope of
LOT 501_22.647 IS__,F OR o.sgo AG the Praject. The Conlractor fs responsible for complete and coordinated pricing and
1 1 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 4 LOT 502 8232 5F OR0.143AC Work, and shall include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion
of the Project, whether indicated or not. All components of the Project shall comply
' 3. NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS: 34 .. wilh any and all reguirements of national, state, and Jocal codes. The Conbractor shal
e inform the Owner and Architect of any omissions, inconsistencies or errors in the
4, UNITS PER ACRE: ALLOWED:_54.45 PROPOSED:_51.52.. information provided. if no nofice is given and any omissions, inconsistencies or
' errors are discovered, the Architect’s decisicns on items of Work included in the
5. FLOOR AREA: scope shall be binding on the Contractor, when consistent with the general scope and
DSUP COMPLETENESS SUBMISSION T T [ crosRootAR | e ook e |
1
EXISTING BUILDING , _
(RESIDENTIAL) 25 32,763 &F 23,895 SF —
NORTH ANNEX
(RESIDENTIAL) g 13,484 &F 10,675 SF
TOTAL 34 46,247 SF 34,470 SF ————————————ee N N
6. FLOOR AREA RATIO: PERMITTED__ 125
PROPOSED__1.19 ISSUANCES
~ 7. OPENSPACE: gsggéﬂi% 14,651 SF (402//4 No. Drawing Issue Description Date
T 11,986 SF
ROUND Lz 1 |CONCEPT 3 012012014
ABOVE GRADE (ROGF/DECK) 1,482 SF 2 |Dsup 10/03/2014
. TOTAL 11,886 SF 3 |PERCITY COMMENTS 11/14/2014
B. AVERAGE FINISHED GRADE:
L.OT 501:  46.26 LOT 502: N/A
9, HEIGHT.  ALLOWED: 50° PROVIDED:__‘__S_O'__MAX-
10. YARDS:  REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT:_N/A FRONT: ¢
SIDE: 16" OR 1:2 SETBACK RATIO  SIDE: 0%
. REAR NA REAR: N/A
_ “WAIVER REQUIRED
12. FRONTAGE: REQUIRED: 8¢ PROPOSED;_ 125
13 TRIP. GENERATION: EXISTING, 385ADT  PROPOSED: 228ADT

14.PARKING TABULATION  PARKING REQUIRED; __50 SPACES
' PARKING PROVIDED: __ 34 SPACES

5. SITE PLAN AREA; 0.663 AC (28,879 SF) _
AREA IN TAX PARCELS 064.02-04-(01 & 06): 0.663 AC (28,879 SF)

16. EXISTING IMPERVIOUS ON 0.663 ACRES (28,879 SF); 0.53 AC (23,000 SF)
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS ON 0.663 ACRES (28,879 SFT. 0.50 AC (27,660 SF)

PRELIMINARY
DSUP #2013-0023

17 DISTURBED AREA; £0.75 AC (32,670 SF)

COTTON FACTORY
515 N WASHINGTON ST

—

i S .- -
APPROVED
SPECIAL USE PERMIT No. __ #2014-0008
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DRAWING INDEX - DSUP COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
SHEET NO. | SHEET NAME
G 1.00 COVER SHEET PIREETOR: ATE:
G 2.00 FROJECT DATA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
c1.0 GENERAL NOTES & LEGEND
C-1.1 GENERAL NOTES & LEGEND
c-1.2 CITY OF ALEXANDRIA CONSTRUCTION NOTES DIRECTOR: BATE
2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C-3.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN DATE RECORDED
gﬁj:) SL_TS.:\}\? fg\;MN INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.
C-5.0 GRADING PLAN
REQUESTS: LOCATION MAP COMPLETENESS REVIEW - BRIEF NARRATIVE | | gg; ;‘g:gf;g{;‘_ﬁﬁgﬁm
1. Master Plan Amendm{_-:'nt to the Old Town North B it s - R ' PR 111472014 . . C-T:O PRE DEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE MAP 51 5 NORTH WASH I NGTON
Small Area Plan (amending the maps that show e . . ) - , C71 PRE DEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE MAP
the Land-use Designation and Zoning for Lot 502). The property is currently improved by a five story structure built in 1847 as a commercial cotton factory. Over the years, the building has been adaptively reused as a brewery, sparkpiug o ADROUATE OUEALL RE U SE R E S | D E N-” AL
2. Map Amendment Rezoning to change the factory, an apartment building, and most recently commercial offices. o5 APPROVED FINAL SITE PLAN (FOR REFERENGE ONLY)
ing classification of the parcels from OC with ‘ _ ' , C-8.0 BMP PLAN
;?Sﬁzgsc:nd RM with proﬁe?s, respectively, to OC. ot A substantial portion of the property outside of the building footprint is an on grade asphalt surface parking lot supporting the office use. The property consists of two legal lots of ground. c81 STORMWATER VARM SPREADSHEETS
: lopment Special Use Permit with Site Plan HESUOEEEN ' . o _ ’ _ ‘ C-82 STORMWATER VARM SPREADSHEETS
(3rec?uee\;et ?cfmodify g side yard setback) to 515 N. Washington Street (64.02.04.01) is the office building parcel and is zoned OC. The second lof is 513 N Washington Street (64.02.04.06) is used for parking and is zoned RM. The C-8.0 SANITARY OUTFALL ANALYSIS
construct a multifamily residential building. combined property is approximately 28,879 square feet of land. | g?; - 222';2?:&?@;‘:;’;%‘8 515 NORTH WASHINGTON ST,
4. Parking Reduction Special Use Permit. _ - - o 10,
5 Transpgrtation Managpement Plan (Tier 1) The Proposal is to return the historic building to residential drawing upon the rich history of the site and construct an annex to the historic building also to be used for residential units, 34 ¥ X ETIG CONDTOS P I ALEXAN DRIA1 VA 22314
6: Modification of secondary front yard residential units are proposed, 25 units in the historic Mill Building and 9 units in the Annex addition. In order to redevelop the site with this density, the property will need to be rezoned. ¥ L ANDSCAPE PLAN , ¢
' t and side yard requirement for the : . : , X , e o _ L3 SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN - 20 SCALE ~
;i?atg;egzging. ( pro!\(/Eded fgr annex building For this submission, the new annex building has been modified to reduce its overall footprint while enlarging the spaces in between it and the existing historic structure. Building connection ” SITE SECTIONS CAS RIEGLER COM PANIES
instead of 20" required) points have been minimized or eliminated to protect the quality and character of the cotton factory. The annex building now tiers down to the neighboring buildings fo the East as well as 5 SCHEMATIC LIGHTING PLAN [ R —
- moving balconies further from the property fine to protect both neighbors and users' privacy.
o : A1.01 ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT PLANS COVER SHEET
o Additionally, the loft level of the annex building has been moved further back from the rest of the building facade on both the Pendleton and Washington St. sides to reduce the scale and A1.02 ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT ELEVATIONS
g L o visual impact of the element from street views of the site. An increased connection between the southem park space and adjoining properties has also been a focus. Balconies on the :: ;gi ::g:ggg;ggﬁt ggigg : ﬁ;ggiﬁg
y 5 ) mm‘”"“‘"‘ i Eastern Roof of the existing historic structure have been moved inboard of the roofs eave line to minimize obtrusive additions fo the building's facade. = ARCHTECTURAL CONGEPT GO e 1T
= ' A 2.01 AREA CALGULATIONS - PLANS
OWNER | ARCHITECT ] ove | STRUCTURAL | MEP ATTORNEY | | DAVIDKITCHENS, AA___ 2013016t
. . - S K - C .. ) : . . i Principat-n-Charge Project No.
L . N _ R L ' . . : . ; : - 10/03/2014
CAS RIEGLER k R Cooper Car. T Bohler Engineering : : Structurafnc. Jordan & Skala Engineers, Inc. Land Clark Carroll Mendelson & Blair, PC - ‘
1501 11th St NW o o : | 625 ?\l Wasgington St S - | 22636 Davis Drive 111 Rockville Pike - 14500 Avion Parkway 524 King Street Project Manager Date
S o] Suite200 o] sute2so Suite 950 _‘ Suite 110 | - BRANDON R. LENK
Washington, DC 20001 T Alexandria, VA 22314 R Sterling, VA 20164 , Rockville, MD 20850 _ Chantilly, VA 20151 Alexandria, VA 22314 ., P
tel 202-506-5505 = . o : tel 703-519-6152 S tel: 703-709-9500 , R ' tel: 301-967-9234 B _' tel: 703-483-3730 tel: 703-836-1000 . | -
- www.casriegler.com B Www.coopercarry.com o www.bohlerengineering.com _ . www.structura-inc.com www.jordanskafa.com www.landcarroll.com : w— G 1 O 0
flzawing No.

; 3 : : J ‘ NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION
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SCOPE DOCUMENTS

© 2013 COOPER CARRY
T

The Construction Documents have not been completed therefore this drawing may be
incomplete or not coordinated. The documents issued indicate the general scope of
the Project. The Contractor is responsible for complete and coordinated pricing and
Work, and shall include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion
of the Project, whether indicated or not. All components of the Project shall comply
with any and all requirements of national, state, and local codes. The Contractor shall
inform the Owner and Architect of any omissions, inconsistencies or errors in the
information provided. If no notice is given and any omissions, inconsistencies or
errors are discovered, the Architect's decisions on items of Work included in the
scope shall be binding on the Contractor, when consistent with the general scope and

quality of the Project.
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APPROVED

SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. #2014-0006

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
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DIRECTOR: DATE:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

DIRECTOR: DATE:
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INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO.

PAGE NO.

515 NORTH WASHINGTON
REUSE RESIDENTIAL

515 NORTH WASHINGTON ST,

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
¢

CAS RIEGLER COMPANIES

PROJECT DATA

1 2 3 4 5 10 11 12 13 14 15
= AREA - OPEN SPACE
B Area Name Level Comments Number PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: R-2 PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: R-2
CLASSIFICATION FUNCTION OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR CLASSIFICATION FUNCTION OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
LEVEL 1A (IBC - CHAPTER 3, LSC - CHAPTER 6) (IBC TABLE 1004.1.1) (IBC TABLE 1004.1.1; LSC TABLE 7.3.1.2) (IBC - CHAPTER 3, LSC - CHAPTER 6) (IBC TABLE 1004.1.1) (IBC TABLE 1004.1.1; LSC TABLE 7.3.1.2)
60 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE - 1A-2 |LEVEL 1A UNDER & A102 RESIDENTIAL, R-2 RESIDENTIAL UNITS 200 SF PER PERSON - GROSS RESIDENTIAL, R-2 RESIDENTIAL UNITS 200 SF PER PERSON - GROSS
415 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -1A-1 |LEVEL 1A OVER 8 A102 & A103
m 475 SF
LEVEL 2A
64 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE - 2 LEVEL 2A OVER 8' 206
32 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE - 2A -2 |LEVEL 2A UNDER 8' A203
— 36 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -2A -1 |LEVEL 2A UNDER 8' A202 BU”.D'NG DATA BU”.D'NG DATA
132 SF
LEVEL 3A CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPEIIIB CONSTRUCTION TYPE: [l B - EXITSING - MASONRY BEARING WALLS, CONC, STEEL
64 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE LEVEL 3A OVER & 306 SPRINKLERS: YES NFPA 13 OR 13R SUPERVISED YES/INO SPRINKLERS: YES NFPA 13 SUPERVISED YES/NO
g 36 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE - 3A-2 |LEVEL 3A UNDER 8' A303 (IBC SECTION 903; LSC SECTION 9.7.1) (IBC SECTION 903; LSC SECTION 9.7.1)
36 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -3A -1 LEVEL 3A UNDER 8&' A302 STANDPIPES: YES CLASSES 1,20R 3 WET STANDPIPES: YES CLASSES 1,2 0R 3 WET
136 SF (IBC SECTION 905; LSC SECTION 9.7.4.2) (IBC SECTION 905; LSC SECTION 9.7.4.2)
FIRE DISTRICT: N/A FIRE DISTRICT: N/A
LEVEL LOFTA & 4 (REFERENCE LOCAL AUTHORITY) (REFERENCE LOCAL AUTHORITY)
170 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -LA-4 LEVEL LOFTA & 4 UNDER MECH HIGH RISE: NO HIGH RISE: NO
] 8'/MECH (IBC SECTION 403) (IBC SECTION 403)
416 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -LA-1 |LEVEL LOFTA & 4 OVER 8' A302 (“lf'BEgé/E“(‘;%N 505) YES ’(\lf'BEgzsAE’mgN 505) YES
246 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -LA-3 |LEVEL LOFTA &4 UNDER 8' A301 FIRE ALARIL VES | AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARL YES | AUTOMATIC
64 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE-4 -1 LEVEL LOFTA & 4 OVER &' 405 (IBC SECTION 907; LSC SECTION 9.6) (IBC SECTION 907; LSC SECTION 9.6)
3 376 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE-LA-2 |LEVEL LOFTA& 4 OVER 8' A302
1,272 SF BUILDING AREAS BUILDING AREAS
LEVEL 5
69 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -5 - 1 LEVEL 5 UNDER 8' 401 ACTUAL AREA: ﬁl:lég\éVfDBLE AREA PER FLOOR;: ACTUAL AREA: QIIIBQ\(/:V/__ADBLE AREA PER FLOOR:
— 71SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -5 -3 LEVEL 5 UNDER &' 405 FLOORNO.: USE/ | ACTUALAREA (A) (B) (©) D) FLOORNO.:: USE/ | ACTUALAREA (A) (B) (C) D)
141 SF OPEN SPACE PRIVATE -5 -4 LEVEL 5 OVER 8' 405 0CC.: PROVIDED ALLOWABLE FRONTAGE SPRINKLER INCREASED 0cC.: PROVIDED ALLOWABLE FRONTAGE SPRINKLER INCREASED
. FLOOR AREA INCREASE INCREASE ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA INCREASE INCREASE ALLOWABLE
195 SF OPEN SPACE PUBLIC-5-2 LEVEL 5 UNDER 8 BLDG AMENITY (TABLE 503) (IBC 506.2) NFPA 13 AREA/FLR (TABLE 503) (75%) (200%) AREA/FLR
476 SF (IBC 506.3) (IBC 506.2) (IBC 506.3)
2491 SF LOFT LEVEL R-2 1426 16,000 NA 16,000 32,000 5TH FLOOR R-2 3,601 16,000 12,000 16,000 44,000
s ’ 3RD FLOOR R-2 2,876 16,000 NA 16,000 32,000 4THFLOOR R-2 5,662 16,000 12,000 16,000 44,000
2ND FLOOR R-2 2,876 16,000 NA 16,000 32,000 3RD FLOOR R-2 5,658 16,000 12,000 16,000 44,000
1ST FLOOR R-2 2,876 16,000 NA 16,000 32,000 2ND FLOOR R-2 5,658 16,000 12,000 16,000 44,000
BASEMENT/PARKING ~ R-2 3430 16,000 NA 16,000 32,000 18T FLOOR R-2 5,658 16,000 12,000 16,000 44,000
— TOTAL AREA (GROSS): 13484 TOTAL AREA (GROSS): 160,000 TOTAL AREA (GROSS): 26,237 TOTAL AREA (GROSS): 220,000
3 BUILDING HEIGHTS BUILDING HEIGHTS
ACTUAL HEIGHTS: EXISTING ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS: ACTUAL HEIGHTS: EXISTING ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS:
HEIGHT ALLOWABLE HEIGHT | INCREASE PER NFPA TOTAL HEIGHT ALLOWABLE HEIGHT INCREASE PER TOTAL
(IBC TABLE 503) 13 SPRINKLERS (IBC ALLOWABLE (IBC TABLE 503) SPRINKLERS (IBC ALLOWABLE
] SECTION 504.2) HEIGHT SECTION 504.2) HEIGHT
HEIGHT IN FEET: 49-61/2" 550" +20 750" HEIGHT IN FEET: 60-7" 550" +20' 750"
NUMBER OF STORIES: 3+LOFT 4 STORIES +1STORY 5 STORIES NUMBER OF STORIES: 5 4 STORIES +1STORY 5 STORIES
BUILDING ELEMENTS: BUILDING ELEMENTS:
(IBC TABLE 601, LSC TABLE A.8.2.12) (IBC TABLE 601, LSC TABLE A8.2.1.2)
RATING (HRS) REMARKS RATING (HRS) REMARKS
. STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 EXISTING STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 EXISTING
BEARING WALLS: BEARING WALLS:
EXTERIOR: 2 EXISTING EXTERIOR: 2 EXISTING
INTERIOR: 0 INTERIOR: 0
NON-BEARING WALLS: NON-BEARING WALLS:
EXTERIOR: 0 N/A EXTERIOR: 0 N/A
INTERIOR: 0 INTERIOR: 0
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 EXISTING FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 EXISTING
] (INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS) (INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS)
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 EXISTING ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 EXISTING
(INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS) (INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS)
FIRE SEPARATIONS: FIRE SEPARATIONS:
| RATING (HRS) REMARKS RATING (HRS) REMARKS
VERTICAL SHAFTS: 2 EXISTING VERTICAL SHAFTS: 2 EXISTING
(IBC TABLE 707.4) (IBC TABLE 707.4)
WALLS & PENETRATIONS: WALLS & PENETRATIONS:
FIRE WALLS: N/A N/A FIRE WALLS: NIA N/A
B (IBC TABLE 705.4) (IBC TABLE 705.4)
_ TENANT SEPARATION: 1 TENANT SEPARATION: 1
= 5 (IBC SECTION 708) (IBC SECTION 708)
& g EXITS: EXITS:
[am) XX
B HORIZONTAL EXIT: N/A N/A HORIZONTAL EXIT: NIA N/A
x | (IBC SECTION 1022) (IBC SECTION 1022)
6n 2 EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS: 1 EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS: 1
é Q (IBC SECTION 1017) (IBC SECTION 1017)
= EXIT PASSAGEWAY: 1 EXIT PASSAGEWAY: 1
© © (IBC SECTION 1021) (IBC SECTION 1021)
()
= 5 B INCIDENTAL USE: INCIDENTAL USE:
E S (IBC TABLE 508.2) (IBC TABLE 508.2)
%‘ % RATING (HRS) REMARKS RATING (HRS) REMARKS
E Q STORAGE: 1 EXISTING STORAGE: 1 EXISTING
S 3 (IBC SECTION 508.2) (IBC SECTION 508.2)
- 'GSJ ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM: 1 EXISTING ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM: 1 EXISTING
o = 9 (IBC SECTION 3006) (IBC SECTION 3006)
:§: ,t ELECTRICAL: 1 EXISTING ELECTRICAL: 1 EXISTING
= =3 MECHANICAL: 1 EXISTING MECHANICAL: 1 EXISTING
O <5 (IBC SECTION 508.2) (IBC SECTION 508.2)
S —=.£
3O s MIXED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: MIXED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION:
& % © (IBC TABLE 508.3.3) (IBC TABLE 508.3.3)
o X E s A2 B R-2 $-2 REMARKS A-2 B R-2 S-2 REMARKS
S I B
SN A2 A2
5955 B ;
S4uS 3
2=S] — R-2 - - 1 DEMISING WALLS BETWEEN UNITS R-2 - - 1 DEMISING WALLS BETWEEN UNITS
520 &
Ll — ~ - -
é % g = S-2 S-2
o ~—
=@ T 2 3 7 5 10 11 12 T3 i 15
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GENERAL NOTES:

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT ALL SUBCONTRACTORS FULLY AND COMPLETELY CONFORM TO AND COMPLY WITH THESE
REQUIREMENTS.

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17

18.

19.

20.

21.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE AS PART OF THIS SITE PLAN:

e SURVEY - "515 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET" BY BOHLER ENGINEERING, 10/08/2013; REV. 2: ADDITIONAL ROAD
TOPOGRAPHY 09/24/2014.

e ARCHITECTURAL PLAN BY COOPER CARRY, 05/19/2014.
e LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLAN BY LILA FENDRICK LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE AND GARDEN DESIGN, 09/24/2014.

PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT HE/SHE HAS THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
DOCUMENTS REFERENCED ABOVE. THIS IS CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

ALL ACCESSIBLE (A/K/A ADA) PARKING SPACES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET, AT A MINIMUM, THE MORE STRINGENT OF
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE “AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT” (ADA) CODE (42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. AND 42 U.S.C. § 4151
et seq.) OR THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE JURISDICTION WHERE THE PROJECT IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED, AND ANY AND ALL
AMENDMENTS TO BOTH WHICH ARE IN EFFECT WHEN THESE PLANS ARE COMPLETED.

. PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND

APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. NO CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR HAS
RECEIVED AND THOROUGHLY REVIEWED THE COMMENTS TO ALL PLANS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE PERMITTING AUTHORITIES AND CONFIRMED THAT ALL NECESSARY OR REQUIRED PERMITS HAVE BEEN
OBTAINED. CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE COPIES OF ALL PERMITS AND APPROVALS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ANY AND ALL
CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

. ALL WORK MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS,. SPECIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL,

AND ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, REGULATIONS, STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, CODES, LAWS AND STANDARDS
OF ALL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES WITH JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH HEREIN ARE A PART OF THE REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND, IN CASE OF CONFLICT, DISCREPANCY OR AMBIGUITY, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS AND/OR
RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE PLANS AND THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE ENGINEER,
IN WRITING, OF ANY SUCH CONFLICT, DISCREPANCY OR AMBIGUITY BETWEEN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS AND PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY FURTHER WORK.

THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO BOHLER ENGINEERING BY THE OWNER AND OTHERS PRIOR TO
THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION. CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY BOHLER
ENGINEERING, IN WRITING, IMMEDIATELY IF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, OR IF
THE PROPOSED WORK CONFLICTS WITH ANY OTHER SITE FEATURES.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY ENGINEER, IN WRITING, IF ANY CONFLICTS, DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITIES
EXIST PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR
WORK WHICH HAS TO BE REDONE OR REPAIRED DUE TO DIMENSIONS OR GRADES SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS
PRIOR TO CONTRACTOR GIVING ENGINEER WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF SAME AND ENGINEER, THEREAFTER, PROVIDING
CONTRACTOR WITH WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH SUCH ADDITIONAL WORK.

CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL/BUILDING PLANS “OF RECORD” FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS OF ENTRY/EXIT POINTS, ELEVATIONS, PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS, AND EXACT BUILDING UTILITY
LOCATIONS.

PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE THE BUILDING LAYOUT BY CAREFUL
REVIEW OF THE ENTIRE SITE PLAN AND THE LATEST ARCHITECTURAL PLANS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE SUPPRESSION PLAN, WHERE APPLICABLE). CONTRACTOR
MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY OWNER, ARCHITECT AND SITE ENGINEER, IN WRITING, OF ANY CONFLICTS, DISCREPANCIES OR
AMBIGUITIES WHICH EXIST.

DEBRIS MUST NOT BE BURIED ON THE SUBJECT SITE AND ALL UNSUITABLE EXCAVATED MATERIAL AND DEBRIS (SOLID
WASTE) MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY AND ALL GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES
WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT OR OVER CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING WHEN SHORING IS REQUIRED AND FOR INSTALLING ALL SHORING
REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATION (TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT OSHA STANDARDS) AND ANY
ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN TO ASSURE THE STABILITY OF ADJACENT, NEARBY AND CONTIGUOUS
STRUCTURES AND PROPERTIES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO EXERCISE EXTREME CARE WHEN PERFORMING ANY WORK ACTIVITIES ADJACENT TO PAVEMENT,
STRUCTURES, ETC. WHICH ARE TO REMAIN EITHER FOR AN INITIAL PHASE OF THE PROJECT OR AS PART OF THE FINAL
CONDITION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TAKING ALL APPROPRIATE MEASURES REQUIRED TO ENSURE THE
STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF SIDEWALKS AND PAVEMENT, UTILITIES, BUILDINGS, AND INFRASTRUCTURE WHICH ARE TO
REMAIN, AND TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORK AREA FOR THIRD PARTIES, PEDESTRIANS AND ANYONE INVOLVED WITH THE
PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE DONE TO ANY NEW OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR
PROPERTY DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DRAINAGE, UTILITIES, PAVEMENT,
STRIPING, CURB, ETC. AND SHALL BEAR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO,
REDESIGN, RE-SURVEY, RE-PERMITTING AND CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR AND MUST REPLACE
ALL SIGNAL INTERCONNECTION CABLE, WIRING CONDUITS, AND ANY UNDERGROUND ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND MUST BEAR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME. THE REPAIR OF ANY SUCH NEW OR
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR PROPERTY MUST RESTORE SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR PROPERTY TO A CONDITION
EQUIVALENT TO OR BETTER THAN THE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION, AND IN
CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS RULES, REGULATIONS, STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND STATUTES.
CONTRACTOR MUST BEAR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DOCUMENT ALL
EXISTING DAMAGE AND TO NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL CONCRETE MUST BE AIR ENTRAINED AND HAVE THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, DETAILS AND/OR GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

THE ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION METHODS, MEANS, TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES, GENERALLY
OR FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MEAN, METHODS, TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES FOR COMPLETION OF THE WORK DEPICTED
BOTH ON THESE PLANS, AND FOR ANY CONFLICTS/SCOPE REVISIONS WHICH RESULT FROM SAME. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE METHODS/MEANS FOR COMPLETION OF THE WORK PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT
OF CONSTRUCTION.

. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS NOT BEEN

RETAINED TO PERFORM OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY, SAME BEING WHOLLY OUTSIDE OF ENGINEER'S
SERVICES AS RELATED TO THE PROJECT. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE TO IDENTIFY OR REPORT ANY
JOB SITE SAFETY ISSUES, AT ANY TIME.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST CARRY THE SPECIFIED STATUTORY WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE, EMPLOYER'S
LIABILITY INSURANCE AND LIMITS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE (CGL). ALL CONTRACTORS MUST HAVE
THEIR CGL POLICIES ENDORSED TO NAME BOHLER ENGINEERING, AND ITS PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE OWNERS,
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, PRINCIPALS, COMMISSIONERS, AGENTS, SERVANTS,
EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, AND RELATED ENTITIES, AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUBCONSULTANTS AS
ADDITIONAL NAMED INSURED AND TO PROVIDE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE SUFFICIENT TO INSURE THIS HOLD
HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS ASSUMED BY THE CONTRACTORS. ALL CONTRACTORS MUST FURNISH BOHLER
ENGINEERING WITH CERTIFICATIONS OF INSURANCE AS EVIDENCE OF THE REQUIRED INSURANCE PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK AND UPON RENEWAL OF EACH POLICY DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION AND FOR ONE YEAR AFTER
THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. IN ADDITION, ALL CONTRACTORS WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER
THE LAW, INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS BOHLER ENGINEERING AND ITS PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE
OWNERS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, PRINCIPALS, COMMISSIONERS, AGENTS,
SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, AND RELATED ENTITIES, AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS AND
SUBCONSULTANTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY DAMAGES, INJURIES, CLAIMS, ACTIONS, PENALTIES, EXPENSES, PUNITIVE
DAMAGES, TORT DAMAGES, STATUTORY CLAIMS, STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSSES, CAUSES OF ACTION, LIABILITIES
OR COSTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND DEFENSE COSTS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR TO THE PROJECT, INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS BY EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTORS, ALL
CLAIMS BY THIRD PARTIES AND ALL CLAIMS RELATED TO THE PROJECT. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY ENGINEER, IN
WRITING, AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO ANY TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR CHANGE OF ITS INSURANCE
HEREUNDER.

BOHLER ENGINEERING WILL REVIEW OR TAKE OTHER APPROPRIATE ACTION ON THE CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS, SUCH AS
SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES, AND OTHER DATA, WHICH THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT, BUT
ONLY FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF CHECKING FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AND THE INFORMATION
SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND/OR METHODS AND/OR TECHNIQUES
OR PROCEDURES, COORDINATION OF THE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES, AND CONSTRUCTION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ARE
THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND BOHLER HAS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR SAME
HEREUNDER. BOHLER ENGINEERING'S SHOP DRAWING REVIEW WILL BE CONDUCTED WITH REASONABLE PROMPTNESS
WHILE ALLOWING SUFFICIENT TIME TO PERMIT ADEQUATE REVIEW. REVIEW OF A SPECIFIC ITEM MUST NOT INDICATE THAT
BOHLER ENGINEERING HAS REVIEWED THE ENTIRE ASSEMBLY OF WHICH THE ITEM IS A COMPONENT. BOHLER
ENGINEERING WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS NOT PROMPTLY
AND IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO ITS ATTENTION, IN WRITING, BY THE CONTRACTOR. BOHLER ENGINEERING WILL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO REVIEW PARTIAL SUBMISSIONS OR THOSE FOR WHICH SUBMISSIONS OF CORRELATED ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN
RECEIVED.

NEITHER THE PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES OF BOHLER ENGINEERING, NOR THE PRESENCE OF BOHLER ENGINEERING
AND/OR ITS PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE OWNERS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS,
PRINCIPALS, COMMISSIONERS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, AND RELATED ENTITIES, AND
ITS SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUBCONSULTANTS AT A CONSTRUCTION/PROJECT SITE, SHALL RELIEVE THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR OF ITS OBLIGATIONS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCE, TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES NECESSARY FOR PERFORMING, OVERSEEING,
SUPERINTENDING AND COORDINATING THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND COMPLIANCE
ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY REGULATORY AGENCIES WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE
PROJECT AND/OR PROPERTY. BOHLER ENGINEERING AND ITS PERSONNEL HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE ANY
CONTROL OVER ANY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR OR ITS EMPLOYEES IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR WORK OR ANY HEALTH
OR SAFETY PROGRAMS OR PROCEDURES. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY.
BOHLER ENGINEERING SHALL BE INDEMNIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND MUST BE NAMED AN ADDITIONAL
INSURED UNDER THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S POLICIES OF GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE IN
NOTE 19 FOR JOB SITE SAFETY.

IF THE CONTRACTOR DEVIATES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING THE NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN,

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN

GENERAL NOTE:

FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES,
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WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE ENGINEER FOR SUCH DEVIATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF ALL COSTS INCURRED IN CORRECTING ANY WORK DONE
WHICH DEVIATES FROM THE PLANS, ALL FINES AND/OR PENALTIES ASSESSED WITH RESPECT THERETO AND ALL
COMPENSATORY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES RESULTING THEREFROM AND, FURTHER, SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
HARMLESS THE ENGINEER, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER THE LAW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 19
HEREIN, FOR AND FROM ALL FEES, ATTORNEYS' FEES, DAMAGES, COSTS, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES AND THE LIKE RELATED
TO SAME.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC PLAN FOR ALL WORK THAT AFFECTS
PUBLIC TRAVEL EITHER IN THE R.O.W. OR ON SITE. THE COST FOR THIS ITEM MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTOR'S
PRICE.

ALL SIGNING AND PAVEMENT STRIPING MUST CONFORM TO MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES OR LOCALLY
APPROVED SUPPLEMENT.

ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INJURY OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO BUILD OR
CONSTRUCT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS. IF CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER FAIL BUILD OR
CONSTRUCT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS, THEY AGREE TO JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY INDEMNIFY AND
HOLD ENGINEER HARMLESS FOR ALL INJURIES AND DAMAGES THAT ENGINEER SUFFERS AND COSTS THAT ENGINEER
INCURS.

OWNER MUST MAINTAIN AND PRESERVE ALL PHYSICAL SITE FEATURES AND DESIGN FEATURES DEPICTED ON THE PLANS
AND RELATED DOCUMENTS, IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLAN(S) AND DESIGN AND, FURTHER ENGINEER
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FAILURE TO SO MAINTAIN OR PRESERVE SITE AND/OR DESIGN FEATURES. IF OWNER FAILS
TO MAINTAIN AND/OR PRESERVE ALL PHYSICAL SITE FEATURES AND/OR DESIGN FEATURES DEPICTED ON THE PLANS AND
RELATED DOCUMENTS, OWNER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD ENGINEER HARMLESS FOR ALL INJURIES AND DAMAGES
THAT ENGINEER SUFFERS AND COSTS THAT ENGINEER INCURS AS A RESULT OF SAID FAILURE.

ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE TO FACE OF CURB, EDGE OF PAVEMENT, OR EDGE OF BUILDING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS MUST COMPLY WITH AND CONFORM TO APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL
REGULATIONS, LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND CODES, AND ALL APPLICABLE OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR AND OWNER MUST INSTALL ALL ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH AND
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION CRITERIA AND SPECIFICATIONS. IF
CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER FAIL TO DO SO, THEY AGREE TO JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY INDEMNIFY AND HOLD ENGINEER
HARMLESS FOR ALL INJURIES AND DAMAGES THAT ENGINEER SUFFERS AND COSTS THAT ENGINEER INCURS AS A RESULT
OF SAID FAILURE.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN ON-SITE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) IN
COMPLIANCE WITH EPA REQUIREMENTS FOR SITES WHERE ONE (1) ACRE OR MORE (UNLESS THE LOCAL JURISDICTION
REQUIRES FEWER) IS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT ALL
ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF SUBCONTRACTORS, ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SWPPP, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOGGING ACTIVITIES (MINIMUM ONCE PER WEEK AND AFTER RAINFALL EVENTS) AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES, AS
APPROPRIATE. THE SUBMITTING ENGINEER MUST COMPLETE SWPPP PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF VDEQ IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE.

AS CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND ASSOCIATED APPLICATION DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE SIGNATORY
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, THE USE OF THE WORDS CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF
“‘PROFESSIONAL OPINION” REGARDING THE INFORMATION WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THE UNDERSIGNED PROFESSIONAL
KNOWLEDGE OR BELIEF AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON ACCEPTED PROCEDURE CONSISTENT WITH THE APPLICABLE
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

THIS PLAN REFERENCES DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION BY:

BOHLER ENGINEERING

515 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
LOTS 501 & 503

D.B. 981 PG. 774

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

10/08/2013

JOB#: SS132117

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970, (29 U.S.C. 651 et seq.), AS AMENDED AND ANY MODIFICATIONS, AMENDMENTS OR REVISIONS
TO SAME.

BOHLER ENGINEERING HAS NO CONTRACTUAL, LEGAL, OR OTHER RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE SAFETY OR JOB SITE
SUPERVISION, OR ANYTHING RELATED TO SAME.

THE DEMOLITION PLAN IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE GENERAL INFORMATION, ONLY, REGARDING ITEMS TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND/OR REMOVED. THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO REVIEW THE OTHER SITE PLAN DRAWINGS AND
INCLUDE IN DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ALL INCIDENTAL WORK NECESSARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW SITE
IMPROVEMENTS.

CONTRACTOR MUST RAISE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACCURACY OR INTENT OF THESE PLANS OR
SPECIFICATIONS, CONCERNS REGARDING THE APPLICABLE SAFETY STANDARDS, OR THE SAFETY OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR THIRD PARTIES IN PERFORMING THE WORK ON THIS PROJECT, WITH BOHLER ENGINEERING, IN
WRITING, AND RESPONDED TO BY BOHLER, IN WRITING, PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF ANY SITE ACTIVITY AND ANY
DEMOLITION ACTIVITY. ALL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS, RULES,
REQUIREMENTS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND CODES.

PRIOR TO STARTING ANY DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR/TO:

A.OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND MAINTAINING THE SAME ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER AND
OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT, SITE WORK AND
DEMOLITION WORK.

ADA INSTRUCTIONS TO CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTORS MUST EXERCISE APPROPRIATE CARE AND PRECISION IN CONSTRUCTION OF ADA (HANDICAP)
ACCESSIBLE COMPONENTS AND ACCESS ROUTES FOR THE SITE. THESE COMPONENTS, AS CONSTRUCTED, MUST
COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT ADA STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS' BARRIER FREE ACCESS AND ANY MODIFICATIONS,
REVISIONS OR UPDATES TO SAME. FINISHED SURFACES ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM PARKING
SPACE, PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, INTER-BUILDING ACCESS, TO POINTS OF ACCESSIBLE
BUILDING ENTRANCE/EXIT, MUST COMPLY WITH THESE ADA CODE REQUIREMENTS. THESE INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

e PARKING SPACES AND PARKING AISLES - SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:50 (1/4” PER FOOT OR NOMINALLY 2.0%) IN
ANY DIRECTION.

e CURB RAMPS - SLOPE MUST NOT EXCEED 1:12 (8.3%) FOR A MAXIMUM OF SIX (6) FEET.

e LANDINGS - MUST BE PROVIDED AT EACH END OF RAMPS, MUST PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE, AND MUST NOT
EXCEED 1:50 (1/4” PER FOOT OR NOMINALLY 2.0%) IN ANY DIRECTION.

e PATH OF TRAVEL ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - MUST PROVIDE A 36-INCH OR GREATER UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF
TRAVEL (CAR OVERHANGS AND/OR HANDRAILS CANNOT REDUCE THIS MINIMUM WIDTH). THE SLOPE MUST BE NO
GREATER THAN 1:20 (5.0%) IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL, AND MUST NOT EXCEED 1:50 (1/4” PER FOOT OR
NOMINALLY 2.0%) IN CROSS SLOPE. WHERE PATH OF TRAVEL WILL BE GREATER THAN 1:20 (5.0%), ADA RAMP MUST
BE ADHERED TO. A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.3%), FOR A MAXIMUM RISE OF 2.5 FEET, MUST BE PROVIDED. THE
RAMP MUST HAVE ADA HAND RAILS AND “LEVEL” LANDINGS ON EACH END THAT ARE CROSS SLOPED NO MORE
THAN 1:50 IN ANY DIRECTION (1/4” PER FOOT OR NOMINALLY 2.0%) FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

e DOORWAYS - MUST HAVE A “LEVEL” LANDING AREA ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE DOOR THAT IS SLOPED AWAY
FROM THE DOOR NO MORE THAN 1:50 (1/4” PER FOOT OR NOMINALLY 2.0%) FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE. THIS
LANDING AREA MUST BE NO LESS THAN 60 INCHES (5 FEET) LONG, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY
ADA STANDARDS FOR ALTERNATIVE DOORWAY OPENING CONDITIONS. (SEE ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003 AND OTHER
REFERENCED INCORPORATED BY COD.)

e WHEN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION INVOLVES RECONSTRUCTION, MODIFICATION, REVISION OR EXTENSION OF
OR TO ADA COMPONENTS FROM EXISTING DOORWAYS OR SURFACES, CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY EXISTING
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. NOTE THAT TABLE 405.2 OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S ADA STANDARDS
FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN ALLOWS FOR STEEPER RAMP SLOPES, IN RARE CIRCUMSTANCES. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR FIELD CONDITIONS THAT
DIFFER IN ANY WAY OR ANY RESPECT FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, IN WRITING, BEFORE
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CONSTRUCTED IMPROVEMENTS MUST FALL WITHIN THE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM
LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY THE BARRIER FREE REGULATIONS AND THE ADA REQUIREMENTS.

e THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE SLOPES OF CONTRACTOR'S FORMS PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. IF ANY
NON-CONFORMANCE IS OBSERVED OR EXISTS, CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PRIOR
TO POURING CONCRETE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS TO REMOVE, REPAIR AND REPLACE
NON-CONFORMING CONCRETE.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR REVIEW THE INTENDED CONSTRUCTION WITH THE LOCAL
BUILDING CODE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL GRADING & UTILITY NOTES
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LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED SERVICES ARE APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY
CONFIRMED WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION.
SANITARY SEWER AND ALL OTHER UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION POINTS MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY CONFIRMED BY
THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL DISCREPANCIES MUST
IMMEDIATELY BE REPORTED, IN WRITING, TO THE ENGINEER. CONSTRUCTION MUST COMMENCE BEGINNING AT THE
LOWEST INVERT (POINT OF CONNECTION) AND PROGRESS UP GRADIENT. PROPOSED INTERFACE POINTS (CROSSINGS)
WITH EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY TEST PIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR MUST VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY LOCATE ALL UTILITIES AND SERVICES INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC, SANITARY AND STORM SEWER, TELEPHONE, CABLE, FIBER OPTIC CABLE, ETC.
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE OR WORK SPACE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THE CONTRACTOR MUST USE, REFER
TO, AND COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE UTILITY NOTIFICATION SYSTEM TO LOCATE ALL THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ALL DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING
UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED
WITH DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT WORK SCOPE PRIOR
TO THE INITIATION AND COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT AND/OR
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OR THE RELATIVE OR APPLICABLE
CODES, REGULATIONS, LAWS, RULES, STATUTES AND/OR ORDINANCES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD, IN WRITING, OF SAID CONFLICT AND/OR
DISCREPANCY PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT
ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE CONTRACTOR'S FULL AND COMPLETE ACCEPTANCE OF ALL RESPONSIBILITY TO
COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE
AND LOCAL REGULATIONS, LAWS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND CODES AND, FURTHER, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST LOCATE AND CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY DEFINE VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY ALL
ACTIVE AND INACTIVE UTILITY AND/OR SERVICE SYSTEMS THAT ARE TO BE REMOVED. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN ALL ACTIVE AND INACTIVE SYSTEMS THAT ARE NOT BEING
REMOVED/RELOCATED DURING SITE ACTIVITY.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FAMILIARIZE ITSELF WITH THE APPLICABLE UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER REQUIREMENTS AND
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION REGARDING UTILITY DEMOLITION AS IDENTIFIED OR REQUIRED FOR THE
PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH WRITTEN NOTIFICATION THAT THE EXISTING UTILITIES
AND SERVICES HAVE BEEN TERMINATED AND ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE JURISDICTION AND UTILITY
COMPANY REQUIREMENTS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND
CODES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST INSTALL ALL STORM SEWER AND SANITARY SEWER COMPONENTS WHICH FUNCTION BY
GRAVITY PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ALL OTHER UTILITIES.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF SITE PLAN DOCUMENTS AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN FOR
EXACT BUILDING UTILITY CONNECTION LOCATIONS, GREASE TRAP REQUIREMENTS/DETAILS, DOOR ACCESS, AND
EXTERIOR GRADING. THE ARCHITECT WILL DETERMINE THE UTILITY SERVICE SIZES. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES/SERVICES WITH THE INDIVIDUAL COMPANIES, TO AVOID CONFLICTS AND TO
ENSURE THAT PROPER DEPTHS ARE ACHIEVED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT
INSTALLATION OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS COMPLIES WITH ALL UTILITY REQUIREMENTS WITH JURISDICTION AND/OR
CONTROL OF THE SITE, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND
CODES AND, FURTHER, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE UTILITY TIE-INS/CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO
CONNECTING TO THE EXISTING UTILITY/SERVICE. WHERE A CONFLICT(S) EXISTS BETWEEN THESE SITE PLANS AND THE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, OR WHERE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN UTILITY CONNECTION POINTS DIFFER, THE CONTRACTOR
MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER, IN WRITING, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, RESOLVE SAME.

WATER SERVICE MATERIALS, BURIAL DEPTH, AND COVER REQUIREMENTS MUST BE SPECIFIED BY THE LOCAL UTILITY
COMPANY. CONTRACTOR'S PRICE FOR WATER SERVICE MUST INCLUDE ALL FEES, COSTS AND APPURTENANCES
REQUIRED BY THE UTILITY TO PROVIDE FULL AND COMPLETE WORKING SERVICE. CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE
APPLICABLE MUNICIPALITY TO CONFIRM THE PROPER WATER METER AND VAULT, PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL NEW UTILITIES/SERVICES, INCLUDING ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE TV, ETC. ARE TO BE INSTALLED
UNDERGROUND. ALL NEW UTILITIES/SERVICES MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UTILITY/SERVICE
PROVIDER INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS.

SITE GRADING MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE
RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT REFERENCED IN THIS PLAN SET. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING UNSUITABLE MATERIALS WITH SUITABLE MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED IN
THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. ALL EXCAVATED OR FILLED AREAS MUST BE COMPACTED AS OUTLINED IN THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF PLACEMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN A COMPACTION
REPORT PREPARED BY A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, REGISTERED WITH THE STATE WHERE THE WORK IS
PERFORMED, VERIFYING THAT ALL FILLED AREAS AND SUBGRADE AREAS WITHIN THE BUILDING PAD AREA AND AREAS
TO BE PAVED HAVE BEEN COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND THE
RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES,
STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES. SUBBASE MATERIAL FOR SIDEWALKS, CURB, OR ASPHALT MUST BE FREE
OF ORGANICS AND OTHER UNSUITABLE MATERIALS. SHOULD SUBBASE BE DEEMED UNSUITABLE BY
OWNER/DEVELOPER, OR OWNER/DEVELOPER'S REPRESENTATIVE, SUBBASE IS TO BE REMOVED AND FILLED WITH
APPROVED FILL MATERIAL COMPACTED AS DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, AND COMPACTING MUST COMPLY WITH THE
RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS,
ORDINANCES AND CODES. EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE STANDARD STATE DOT SPECIFICATIONS
FOR ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION) AND ANY AMENDMENTS OR REVISIONS THERETO.

ALL FILL, COMPACTION, AND BACKFILL MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR UTILITY INSTALLATION MUST BE AS PER THE
RECOMMENDATIONS PROVIDED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE APPLICABLE
UTILITY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS. WHEN THE PROJECT DOES NOT HAVE GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS, FILL
AND COMPACTION MUST, AT A MINIMUM, COMPLY WITH THE STATE DOT REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND
CONSULTANT SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR OR AS RELATED TO FILL, COMPACTION AND BACKFILL.
FURTHER, CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR EARTHWORK BALANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT, WITH THE LATEST OSHA STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS,
AND/OR ANY OTHER AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION FOR EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING PROCEDURES. THE CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE “MEANS AND METHODS” REQUIRED TO MEET THE INTENT AND PERFORMANCE
CRITERIA OF OSHA, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER ENTITY THAT HAS JURISDICTION FOR EXCAVATION AND/OR TRENCHING
PROCEDURES AND CONSULTANT SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR OR AS RELATED FOR OR AS RELATED TO
EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING PROCEDURES.

PAVEMENT MUST BE SAW CUT IN STRAIGHT LINES, AND EXCEPT FOR EDGE OF BUTT JOINTS, MUST EXTEND TO THE
FULL DEPTH OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT. ALL DEBRIS FROM REMOVAL OPERATIONS MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE
SITE AT THE TIME OF EXCAVATION. STOCKPILING OF DEBRIS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

THE TOPS OF EXISTING MANHOLES, INLET STRUCTURES, AND SANITARY CLEANOUT TOPS MUST BE ADJUSTED, AS
NECESSARY, TO MATCH PROPOSED GRADES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STANDARDS, REQUIREMENTS,
RULES, STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.

DURING THE INSTALLATION OF SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND ALL UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR MUST
MAINTAIN A CONTEMPORANEOUS AND THOROUGH RECORD OF CONSTRUCTION TO IDENTIFY THE AS-INSTALLED
LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND INFRASTRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CAREFULLY NOTE ANY
INSTALLATIONS THAT DEVIATE FROM THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE UTILITY PLAN. THIS RECORD MUST BE KEPT
ON A CLEAN COPY OF THE SITE PLAN, WHICH CONTRACTOR MUST PROMPTLY PROVIDE TO THE OWNER AT THE
COMPLETION OF WORK.

WHEN THE SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS INVOLVE MULTIPLE BUILDINGS, SOME OF WHICH MAY BE BUILT AT A LATER DATE,
THE CONTRACTOR MUST EXTEND ALL LINES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER,
UTILITIES, AND IRRIGATION LINE, TO A POINT AT LEAST FIVE (5) FEET BEYOND THE PAVED AREAS FOR WHICH THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE. CONTRACTOR MUST CAP ENDS AS APPROPRIATE, MARK LOCATIONS WITH A 2X4, AND
MUST NOTE THE LOCATION OF ALL OF THE ABOVE ON A CLEAN COPY OF THE SITE PLAN, WHICH CONTRACTOR MUST
PROMPTLY PROVIDE TO THE OWNER UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION AND UTILITY
INVERT ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM AND ENSURE 0.75%
MINIMUM SLOPE AGAINST ALL ISLANDS, GUTTERS, AND CURBS; 1.0% ON ALL CONCRETE SURFACES; AND 1.5% MINIMUM
ON ASPHALT (EXCEPT WHERE ADA REQUIREMENTS LIMIT GRADES), TO PREVENT PONDING. CONTRACTOR MUST
IMMEDIATELY IDENTIFY, IN WRITING TO THE ENGINEER, ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT MAY OR COULD AFFECT THE PUBLIC
SAFETY, HEALTH OR GENERAL WELFARE, OR PROJECT COST. IF CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH CONSTRUCTION
WITHOUT PROVIDING PROPER NOTIFICATION, MUST BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK AND, FURTHER,
CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS THE DESIGN ENGINEER FOR ANY DAMAGES, COSTS,
INJURIES, ATTORNEY'S FEES AND THE LIKE WHICH RESULT FROM SAME.

PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS ARE GENERALLY 6” ABOVE EXISTING LOCAL ASPHALT GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. FIELD ADJUST TO CREATE A MINIMUM OF 0.75% GUTTER GRADE ALONG CURB FACE. IT IS
CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATION TO ENSURE THAT DESIGN ENGINEER APPROVES FINAL CURBING CUT SHEETS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF SAME.

REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES AND/OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN PLANS OR RELATIVE TO OTHER PLANS, THE SITE PLAN
WILL TAKE PRECEDENCE AND CONTROL. CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE DESIGN ENGINEER, IN
WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR CONFLICTS.

CONTRACTOR MUST REQUIRED TO SECURE ALL NECESSARY AND/OR REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS FOR ALL
OFF SITE MATERIAL SOURCES AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES. CONTRACTOR MUST SUPPLY A COPY OF APPROVALS TO
ENGINEER AND OWNER PRIOR TO INITIATING WORK ANY WORK.

WHERE RETAINING WALLS (WHETHER OR NOT THEY MEET THE JURISDICTIONAL DEFINITION) ARE IDENTIFIED ON PLANS,
ELEVATIONS IDENTIFIED ARE FOR THE EXPOSED PORTION OF THE WALL. WALL FOOTINGS/FOUNDATION ELEVATIONS
ARE NOT IDENTIFIED HEREIN AND ARE TO BE SET/DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR BASED ON FINAL STRUCTURAL
DESIGN SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL LICENSED IN THE STATE WHERE THE
CONSTRUCTION OCCURS.

STORM DRAINAGE PIPE:

UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, ALL STORM SEWER PIPE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE REINFORCED
CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) C-76, CLASS IV, MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS B. ONSITE PRIVATE RCP PIPE MAY BE CLASS Ill. WHEN
HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE (HDPE) IS CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS, IT MUST CONFORM TO AASHTO M294 AND
TYPE S (SMOOTH INTERIOR WITH ANGULAR CORRUGATIONS) WITH GASKET FOR SILT TIGHT JOINT. PVC PIPE FOR ROOF
DRAIN CONNECTION MUST BE SDR 26 OR SCHEDULE 40 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

SANITARY SEWER PIPE MUST BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SDR 26 EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED OTHERWISE.
SANITARY LATERAL MUST BE PVC SCHEDULE 40 OR PVC SDR 26 UNLESS INDICATED, IN WRITING, OTHERWISE.

STORM AND SANITARY SEWER PIPE LENGTHS INDICATED ARE NOMINAL AND MEASURED CENTER OF INLET AND/OR
MANHOLES STRUCTURE TO CENTER OF STRUCTURE.

STORMWATER ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON PRELIMINARY ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
RESPONSIBLE TO AND FOR VERIFYING LOCATIONS OF SAME BASED ON FINAL ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

CONTRACTOR IS

SEWERS CROSSING STREAMS AND/OR LOCATION WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE STREAM EMBANKMENT, OR WHERE SITE
CONDITIONS SO INDICATE, MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL, REINFORCED CONCRETE, DUCTILE IRON OR OTHER
SUITABLE MATERIAL.

SEWERS CONVEYING SANITARY FLOW COMBINED SANITARY AND STORMWATER FLOW OR INDUSTRIAL FLOW MUST BE
SEPARATED FROM WATER MAINS BY A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY. IF SUCH LATERAL SEPARATION
IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE PIPES MUST BE IN SEPARATE TRENCHES WITH THE SEWER AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW THE
BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN, OR SUCH OTHER SEPARATION AS APPROVED BY THE GOVERNMENT AGENCY WITH
JURISDICTION OVER SAME.

e WHERE APPROPRIATE SEPARATION FROM A WATER MAIN IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE SEWER MUST BE ENCASED IN
CONCRETE, OR CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE IRON PIPE USING MECHANICAL OR SLIP-ON JOINTS FOR A DISTANCE OF
AT LEAST 10 FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF THE CROSSING. IN ADDITION, ONE FULL LENGTH OF SEWER PIPE SHOULD BE
LOCATED SO BOTH JOINTS WILL BE AS FAR FROM THE WATER LINE AS POSSIBLE. WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES
UNDER A SEWER, ADEQUATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT FOR THE SEWER MUST BE PROVIDED.

WATER MAIN PIPING MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR. IN THE ABSENCE OF SUCH REQUIREMENTS, WATER MAIN PIPING MUST BE CEMENT-LINED
DUCTILE IRON (DIP) MINIMUM CLASS 52 THICKNESS. ALL PIPE AND APPURTENANCES MUST COMPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE AWWA STANDARDS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION.

CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT ALL UTILITY TRENCHES LOCATED IN EXISTING PAVED ROADWAYS INCLUDING
SEWER, WATER AND STORM SYSTEMS, MUST BE REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REFERENCED MUNICIPAL, COUNTY
AND/OR STATE DETAILS AS APPLICABLE. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF
COMPLETED WORK WITH THE AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER SAME.

WHERE BASEMENTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS, THE DEVELOPER SHALL, BY BORING OR
BY TEST PIT, DETERMINE THE DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER AT THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED DWELLINGS. WHERE
GROUNDWATER IS ENCOUNTERED IN THE BASEMENT AREA, BASEMENTS WILL NOT BE INSTALLED UNLESS SPECIAL
CONSTRUCTION METHODS ARE UTILIZED, TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION CODE
OFFICIAL. IF AND WHERE SUMP PUMPS ARE INSTALLED, ALL DISCHARGES MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE STORM
SEWER. A CLEANOUT MUST BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE CONNECTION TO THE STORM DRAIN IN ORDER THAT
BLOCKAGES CAN BE ADDRESSED.

FOR SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS, WHERE THE PROPOSED DWELLING AND ADJACENT SPOT
ELEVATION(S) ARE SCHEMATIC FOR GENERIC BUILDING FOOTPRINT, GRADES MUST BE ADJUSTED BASED ON FINAL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF SIX (6) INCHES BELOW TOP OF BLOCK AND /OR SIX (6) INCHES
BELOW SIDING, WHICHEVER IS LOWEST, AND MUST PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE (2% MIN.) AWAY FROM DWELLING.
ALL CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING GRADING, MUST COMPLY WITH THE LATEST LOCAL AND STATE BUILDING CODE AND
ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.

LOCATION OF PROPOSED UTILITY POLE RELOCATION IS AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF UTILITY COMPANY.
CONSULTANT IS NEITHER LIABLE NOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND FURTHER, SHALL HAVE

NO LIABILITY FOR ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, OR POLLUTANTS ON, ABOUT OR UNDER
THE PROPERTY.

LIGHTING NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

THIS LIGHTING PLAN DEPICTS PROPOSED SUSTAINED ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED USING DATA PROVIDED
BY THE NOTED MANUFACTURER(S). ACTUAL SUSTAINED SITE ILLUMINATION LEVELS AND PERFORMANCE OF
LUMINAIRES MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATIONS IN WEATHER, ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, THE
SERVICE LIFE OF EQUIPMENT AND LUMINAIRES AND OTHER RELATED VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.

THE LIGHT LOSS FACTORS USED IN THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE 0.90 FOR ALL LED LUMINAIRES, 0.80 FOR
ALL HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM LUMINAIRES OR 0.72 FOR ALL METAL HALIDE LUMINAIRES UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. THESE FACTORS ARE INDICATIVE OF TYPICAL LIGHTING INDUSTRY MODELING STANDARDS.

THE LIGHTING VALUES AND CALCULATION POINTS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN ARE ALL ANALYZED ON A HORIZONTAL
GEOMETRIC PLANE AT ELEVATION ZERO (GROUND LEVEL) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE VALUES DEPICTED
ON THIS PLAN ARE IN FOOTCANDLES.

THE LUMINAIRES, LAMPS AND LENSES MUST BE REGULARLY INSPECTED/MAINTAINED TO ENSURE THAT THEY
FUNCTION PROPERLY. THIS WORK SHOULD INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, FREQUENT VISUAL INSPECTIONS,
CLEANING OF LENSES, AND RELAMPING (IF NECESSARY) AT LEAST ONCE EVERY SIX (6) MONTHS. FAILURE TO
FOLLOW THE ABOVE STEPS COULD CAUSE THE LUMINARIES, LAMPS AND LENSES TO FAIL PROPERLY TO
FUNCTION.

. WHERE APPLICABLE, THE EXISTING CONDITION LIGHT LEVELS ILLUSTRATED ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF AN

APPROXIMATION UTILIZING LABORATORY DATA FOR SIMILAR FIXTURES, UNLESS ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS
ARE TAKEN WITH A LIGHT METER AND ARE, CONSEQUENTLY, APPROXIMATIONS ONLY. DUE TO FACTORS SUCH
AS FIXTURE MAINTENANCE, EQUIPMENT TOLERANCES, WEATHER CONDITIONS, ETC, ACTUAL LIGHT LEVELS MAY
DIFFER. EXISTING LIGHT LEVELS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE.

THIS LIGHTING PLAN IS INTENDED TO SHOW THE LOCATIONS AND TYPE OF LUMINAIRES, ONLY. POWER SYSTEM,
CONDUITS, WIRING, VOLTAGES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
ARCHITECT, MEP AND/OR LIGHTING CONTRACTOR, AS INDICATED IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. THESE ITEMS MUST BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING LIGHTING FIXTURES AND APPURTENANCES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING AND ELECTRICAL CODES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS,
LAWS AND STATUTES.

CONTRACTOR MUST BRING TO DESIGNER'S ATTENTION, PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION,
ANY LIGHT LOCATIONS THAT CONFLICT WITH DRAINAGE, UTILITIES, OR OTHER STRUCTURES.

IT IS LIGHTING CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE WITH THE PROJECT ARCHITECT OR OWNER
REGARDING THE POWER SOURCE(S) FROM WITHIN THE BUILDING, AND TIMING DEVICES NECESSARY TO MEET
THE DESIGN INTENT.

THE LIGHTING CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CONTRACTOR REQUIREMENTS INDICATED IN
THE SITE PLAN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GENERAL NOTES, GRADING AND UTILITY NOTES, SITE SAFETY,
AND ALL GOVERNMENTAL RULES, LAWS, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND THE LIKE.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING FIXTURES COMPLIES WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR SEPARATION FROM OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL WIRES AS INDICATED IN THE HIGH VOLTAGE
PROXIMITY REGULATIONS N.J.A.C. 12-186.

WHEN A BANK ATM IS INCLUDED IN THE PLAN, THE LIGHTING DESIGN REPRESENTS BOHLER'S UNDERSTANDING
AND INTERPRETATION OF THE REGULATORY LIGHTING LEVELS INTENDED BY PUBLISHED STANDARDS.

UPON OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMPLETED PROJECT, THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
MAINTENANCE, SERVICING, REPAIR AND INSPECTION OF THE LIGHTING SYSTEM AND ALL OF ITS COMPONENTS
AND RELATED SYSTEMS, TO ENSURE ADEQUATE LIGHTING LEVELS ARE PRESENT AND FUNCTIONING AT ALL
TIMES.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON
AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK
AND FOR ANY DAMAGES WHICH MAY OCCUR BY HIS FAILURE TO LOCATE OR PRESERVE
THESE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. IF DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHOULD ENCOUNTER UTILITIES OTHER THAN IN THOSE SHOWN ON THE
PLANS, HE SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND TAKE NECESSARY AND
PROPER STEPS TO PROTECT THE FACILITY AND ASSURE THE CONTINUANCE OF
SERVICE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DIG TEST PITS AS REQUIRED FOLLOWING NOTIFICATION
AND MARKING OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES TO VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF
EXISTING UTILITIES TEST HOLES TO BE PERFORMED AT LEAST 30 DAYS PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY
TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER. REDESIGN AND APPROVAL BY REVIEWING AGENCIES
SHALL BE OBTAINED, IF REQUIRED.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE OWNER AND THE
ENGINEER OF ANY CHANGES OR CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO PERMITS OBTAINED FROM
ANY AUTHORITY ISSUING PERMITS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR THE SITE OF ALL TREES, BUILDINGS, FOUNDATIONS,
ETC., WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND

SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT EXISTING UTILITIES ARE DISCONNECTED.

6. THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE OVER-LOT GRADING TO PROVIDE POSITIVE
DRAINAGE AND PRECLUDE PONDING OF WATER.

7. ALL AREAS, ON OR OFF-SITE, WHICH ARE DISTURBED BY THIS CONSTRUCTION AND
WHICH ARE NOT PAVED OR BUILT UPON, SHALL BE ADEQUATELY STABILIZED TO
CONTROL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION. THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE STABILIZATION
SHALL CONSIST OF PERMANENT GRASS, SEED MIXTURE TO BE AS RECOMMENDED BY
THE CITY AGENT. ALL SLOPES 3:1 AND GREATER SHALL BE SODDED AND PEGGED OR
OTHERWISE STABILIZED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

8. EXISTING SEPTIC FIELDS, IF APPLICABLE, SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH VIRGINIA HEALTH DEPARTMENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

9. ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES SERVING THE SITE SHALL BE RELOCATED AS REQUIRED
BY THE OWNING UTILITY COMPANIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAKING ALL ARRANGEMENTS AND COORDINATING ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR THE
NECESSARY RELOCATIONS.

10. PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FROM THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ALL DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, AND TREATMENTS FOR THE
PROPOSED BUILDINGS, WALKWAYS, AND OTHER PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION WHERE
INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY INVERT, SIZE, AND LOCAT~ON OF BUILDING UTILITY
CONNECTIONS WITH THE MECHANICAL PLANS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

12. EXISTING BUILDINGS, FENCES AND OTHER EXISTING PHYSICAL FEATURES ARE TO BE
REMOVED AS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION.

13. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED TO NEAREST JOINT. NEW
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN AND ANY DAMAGED AREA SHALL BE
REPAIRED TO MATCH CONDITIONS EXISTING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR TO THE
SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

14. ALL PRIVATE BUILDING CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT PLUMBING CODE.

15. TOPS OF EXISTING STRUCTURES WHICH REMAIN IN USE ARE TO BE ADJUSTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE GRADING PLAN. ALL PROPOSED STRUCTURE TOP ELEVATIONS
ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE SITE GRADING PLANS. IN CASE OF
CONFLICT, THE GRADING PLAN SHALL SUPERSEDE PROFILE ELEVATIONS. MINOR

ADJUSTMENTS TO MEET FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE MADE IN

THE FIELD WITH THE APPROVAL OF SITE INSPECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

16. THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, FIELD PRACTICES, AND METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO
THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE AND
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS MANUAL. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE
CODE, APPLICABLE MANUALS, AND PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND ESCROW
AGREEMENTS OR THE PERMITS SHALL BE DEEMED A VIOLATION.

17. THE APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE THE OWNER/DEVELOPER
OR HIS AGENT OF ANY LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE
CODE OF VIRGINIA OR ANY ORDINANCE ENACTED BY THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA.

18. CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT SHALL BE UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA.

19. THE CONTRACTOR IS REFERRED TO STRUCTURAL, GEOTECHNICAL, MECHANICAL,
AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FOUNDATION TREATMENT INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, SHEETING AND SHORING FOR BUILDING EXCAVATION, WATERPROOFING
FOR FILL AGAINST BUILDINGS, LOCATION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, AND
CONNECTIONS AT THE FACES OF BUILDINGS.

20. SMOOTH GRADE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE EXISTING
ROAD TO THE PROPOSED ENTRANCE AND/OR CURB & GUTTER TO PRECLUDE THE
FORMING OF FALSE GUTTER AND/OR PONDING OF WATER ON THE ROADWAY.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING A SMOOTH TRANSITION TO
EXISTING CURB AND SIDEWALKS, IF APPLICABLE.

22. THE CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO (CB) VALUES OF IN-SITU MATERIALS SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY FIELD AND/OR LABORATORY TESTS FOR ACTUAL DETERMINATION OF
REQUIRED THICKNESS OF SURFACE, BASE, SUB-BASE, AND SUB GRADE MATERIALS.
THE PAVEMENT SECTION SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A GEOTECHNICAL / LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION
AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR ALL PAVEMENTS INCLUDING EMERGENCY
VEHICLE EASEMENT (EVE) TO SUPPORT H-20 LOADING. IN THE CASE OF PAVEMENT
PATCHES, PAVEMENT SECTION MUST MEET OR EXCEED EXISTING SECTION.

23. THE THICKNESS OF SUB-BASE, BASE, AND WEARING COURSE SHALL BE DESIGNED
USING "CALIFORNIA METHOD" AS SET FORTH ON PAGE 3-76 OF THE SECOND EDITION OF
A BOOK ENTITLED, "DATA BOOK FOR CIVIL ENGINEERS, VOLUME ONE, DESIGN" WRITTEN
BY ELWYN E. SEELYE. AN ALTERNATE PAVEMENT SECTION DESIGNED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR
ALL PAVEMENTS INCLUDING EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENT (EVE) TO SUPPORT H-20
LOADING BASED ON CBR AND VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT)
METHOD (VASWANI METHOD) AND STANDARD MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
ACCEPTABLE.

24. EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENTS (EVE) AND AMERICAN WITH DISABILITY (ADA)
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE DELINEATED WITH PAVEMENT MARKINGS PER
THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARD SIGNAGE AND AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES (ADA)
REQUIREMENTS.

25. ALL STRIPING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) STANDARDS (LATEST EDITION) AND SHALL BE
THERMOPLASTIC UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

26. ALL EARTHWORK OPERATIONS ARE TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE FULL TIME,
ON-SITE SUPERVISION OF A REGISTERED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER WITH
GEOTECHNICAL TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS AND
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT REQUIREMENTS.

27. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL NOT CAUSE OR PERMIT VEHICLES TO IDLE FOR MORE
THAN 10 MINUTES WHEN PARKED.

28. UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THERMOPLASTIC
LADDER STYLE / STANDARD PEDESTRIAN CROSS WALKS AT ALL CROSSINGS AT THE
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, WHICH MUST BE DESIGNED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. THE DESIGN OF
LADDER STYLE OR STANDARD PEDESTRIAN CROSS WALK SHALL BE EVALUATED ON A
CASE BY CASE BASIS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF POLICY
MANUAL SECTION 30.18, PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS, JULY 13,2006. A COPY OF THE
POLICY MANUAL CAN BE OBTAINED FROM YON LAMBERT, BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN
COORDINATOR / TRANSPORTATION PLANNER, TELEPHONE (703) 746-4081.

CITY STANDARD GENERAL NOTES

1. THE SUBJECT SITE IS LOCATED ON CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ASSESSMENT MAP
NO. 064-02-04, PARCELS 1 AND 6 AND IS ZONED OC AND RM RESPECTIVELY.

2. OWNER: CAS RIEGLER.

3. DEED BOOK 981 PAGE 774

4. ADDRESS =513/515 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
5. AREA TABULATION = SEE NOTE 2 ZONING TABS

6. THE NATURAL SOILS AT THE SITE CONSIST OF KEYPOINT SILT LOAM AND
URBAN FILL PERTHE

7. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE POTOMAC WATERSHED.

8. CONSTRUCTION PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. THE
APPROVED SITE PLAN MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE PERMIT APPLICATION
THAT FULLY DETAILS THE CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS LAYOUTS AND
SCHEMATICS OF THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS.

9. ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EASEMENTS OR ALL KNOWN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE

EASEMENTS, INCLUDING ALL UTILITY, EGRESS, AND CONSERVATION
RESTRICTIONS ARE SHOWN. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT ANY
PERMANENT STRUCTURES OVER ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED PUBLIC
AND/OR PRIVATE EASEMENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE
PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA COUNCIL.

10. PLAT SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

11. BUILDING HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE LIMIT BY CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE OR AS APPROVED BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA COUNCIL.

12. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND TO THE VIRGINIA
UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE (USBC).

13. FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS WITH ALLOWABLE LIMITS, AS APPROVED BY
PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY COUNCIL, ARE DEMONSTRATED HEREIN.

14. PRIOR TO COMMENCING NEW WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT
FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING ADJACENT AREAS. IF CITY'S EXISTING PUBLIC

INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED, TO STREETS, ALLEYWAYS,
DRIVEWAY APRONS, SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS, STREET LIGHTING,
TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS, SIDEWALKS, CURB AND GUTTER, AND
STORM WATER DROP INLET STRUCTURES ARE DAMAGED BY THE
CONTRACTOR OR BY ACTIVITIES RELATING TO THE SITE CONSTRUCTION
THEN THE APPLICANT SHALL REPAIR THE SAME TO THE SATISFACTION OF
DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES). A
PRE-CONSTRUCTION WALK/SURVEY OF THE SITE SHALL OCCUR WITH
CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION STAFF TO DOCUMENT EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY.

15. ALL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CITY'S RIGHT-OF-WAY SUCH AS CURB,

GUTTER, SIDEWALK, AND DRIVEWAY APRONS, ETC., ARE DESIGNED PER THE

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

16. ALL STREET CUT AND PATCH WORK LOCATED IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS,

REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES).

17. CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT THERE IS NO DISTURBANCE ON
ADJACENT PROPERTIES WITHOUT RECORDED EASEMENT OR NOTARIZED
LETTER OF PERMISSION FROM THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS.

18. ALL REQUIRED STATE AND FEDERAL PERMITS, WHICH COULD INCLUDE
PERMITS FROM THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND
RECREATION (VDCR), VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
(VDEQ), VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HISTORIC RESOURCES (VDHR), UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (USEPA), ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS AND VIRGINIA MARINE RESOURCES, MUST BE IN PLACE FOR ALL
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AND MITIGATION WORK PRIOR TO RELEASE OF
THE FINAL SITE PLAN. THIS INCLUDES THE STATE REQUIREMENT FOR A
VIRGINIA STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (VSMP) GENERAL PERMIT
FOR DISCHARGES OF STORMWATER FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES FOR
LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES GREATER THAN 2,500.

19. PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY (OEQ), TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES),

AND BUILDING AND FIRE CODE ADMINISTRATION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE

APPLICANT, AS REQUIRED AND DOCUMENTED HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR
CAN CONTACT ALEXANDRIA FIRE AND CODE ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
AT (703) 838-4644 OR (703) 746-4200 FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

20. ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL REQUIRE A SEPARATE
PERMIT FROM THE DIRECTOR, TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES. THE CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AT (703) 746-4035 FOR
ANY QUESTIONS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

21. THE PROPERTY ADDRESS MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED IN THE FRONT AND
BACK OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR
EMERGENCY RESPONSE PURPOSE IN CONTRASTING COLORS FOR EASY
IDENTIFICATION.

22. THE APPLICANT SHALL CONTACT THE CRIME PREVENTION UNIT OF THE
ALEXANDRIA POLICE DEPARTMENT AT 703-838-4520 REGARDING SECURITY
HARDWARE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR
TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

23. ROOF DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE, AND FOUNDATION
DRAIN SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED SO AS NEITHER TO ADVERSELY IMPACT
UPON, NOR CAUSE EROSION DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. 24. THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT POSITIVE
DRAINAGE OCCURS ON SITE TO PREVENT PONDING OR DRAINAGE
PROBLEMS ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

25. IN THE EVENT, THE PROPOSED ROOF DRAINAGE AND/OR SUMP PUMP
DISCHARGE, AND FOUNDATION DRAIN SYSTEMS AND/OR GRADING
ADVERSELY IMPACTS AND/OR CREATES A NUISANCE ON PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY OR PRIVATE PROPERTIES THEN THE APPLICANT SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE ROOF
DRAINAGE AND/OR SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE AND FOUNDATION DRAIN
SYSTEMS AND/OR GRADING TO THE SATISFACTION OF DIRECTOR,
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

26. PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 8-1-12 OF THE CITY CHARTER AND
CODE; WHEN THE BUILDING FOOTING HAS BEEN PLACED AND THE WALLS
HAVE BEEN RAISED TO THE FIRST JOIST BEARING OR STORY HEIGHT ABOVE
GRADE, A PLOT PLAN SHOWING THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE WALLS SHALL
BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED, CERTIFIED PUBLIC LAND SURVEYOR OR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND FILED WITH THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR
APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER WITH THE CONSTRUCTION.

27. A SEPARATE DESIGN IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALLS 24" AND OVER IN
HEIGHT FROM THE GRADE AND SUBJECT TO SEPARATE PERMITS TO BE
OBTAINED BY THE OWNERS. GEOTECHNICAL AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS
TO BE COMPLETED BY OTHERS. THIS FINAL SITE PLAN SHOWS LOCATION,
PROPOSED GRADING, AND DESIGN OF ALL THE WALLS.

28. SUBMIT A SURVEY, CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY CHECKLIST, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PRIOR TO REQUESTING
AN INSPECTION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

29. ALL SANITARY LATERALS AND/OR SEWERS NOT SHOWN IN THE
EASEMENTS SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED PRIVATELY.

30. ALL STORM DRAINS NOT SHOWN WITHIN AN EASEMENT OR IN A PUBLIC
RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED PRIVATELY.

31. ALL WATER FACILITY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO VIRGINIA
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT VIRGINIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY AT
(703) 549-7080 TO COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION OF WATER
FACILITIES.

32. THE SIDEWALKS SHALL REMAIN OPENED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

33. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE FINAL SITE PLAN, A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR
CONSTRUCTION DETAILING PROPOSED CONTROLS TO TRAFFIC MOVEMENT, LANE
CLOSURES, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, HAUL ROUTES, AND STORAGE AND STAGING
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE; HOWEVER, AN AMENDED TRAFFIC
CONTROL PLAN, IF REQUIRED BY THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF

TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ALONG WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT

APPLICATION. THE FINAL SITE PLAN SHALL INCLUDE A STATEMENT "FOR INFORMATION
ONLY" ON THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN SHEETS.

34. A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY OCCUPANCY OF
THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF, IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA USBC 115.0.

EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENTS NOTE

NO EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENTS ARE PROVIDED / REQUIRED.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

1. THERE ARE NO TIDAL WETLANDS, TIDAL SHORES, TRIBUTARY STREAMS, FLOODPLAINS,

CONNECTED TIDAL WETLANDS, ISOLATED WETLANDS, HIGHLY ERODIABLE/PERMEABLE
SOILS OR BUFFER AREAS ASSOCIATED WITH SHORES, STREAMS, OR WETLANDS
LOCATED ON THE SITE. FURTHER, THERE ARE NO WETLAND PERMITS REQUIRED FOR
THIS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. ADDITIONALLY, THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS OR AREAS OF SOIL OR GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION ON THE SITE.

2. THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY MUST BE NOTIFIED IF UNUSUAL OR
UNANTICIPATED CONTAMINATION OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, DRUMS, AND
CONTAINERS ARE ENCOUNTERED AT THE SITE. IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT PUBLIC
SAFETY OR A RELEASE TO THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ALEXANDRIA FIRE DEPARTMENT
MUST BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY BY CALLING 911. THE TANK OR CONTAINER'S
REMOVAL, ITS CONTENTS, ANY SOIL CONTAMINATION AND RELEASES TO THE
ENVIRONMENT WILL BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY
REGULATIONS.

3. ALL WELLS TO BE DEMOLISHED IN THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING MONITORING WELLS
MUST BE CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA STATE WATER CONTROL BOARD
(VSWCB) REQUIREMENTS. CONTACT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST AND
COORDINATE WITH THE ALEXANDRIA HEALTH DEPARTMENT AT 703-838-4400 EXT
267/255.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE ALEXANDRIA NOISE
CONTROL CODE TITLE 11, CHAPTER 5, WHICH PERMITS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO
OCCUR BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING HOURS:

* MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 7 AM TO 6 PM AND

* SATURDAYS FROM 9 AM TO 6 PM.

* NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS.
PILE DRIVING IS FURTHER RESTRICTED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS:

* MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 9 AM TO 6 PM AND
* SATURDAYS FROM 10 AM TO 4 PM.

SIGN CONSTRUCTION

A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR SIGN CONSTRUCTION.

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION; HOWEVER, NO DEMOLITION SHALL

BEGIN UNTIL ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT AND TREE PROTECTION CONTROLS ARE IN
PLACE AND ARE APPROVED BY AN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED, TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA), OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA), VIRGINIA OCCUPATIONAL AND SAFETY
HEALTH COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (VOSH ENFORCEMENT), VIRGINIA OVERHEAD HIGH
VOLTAGE LINE SAFETY ACT, NATIONAL EMISSIONS STANDARDS FOR HAZARDOUS AIR
POLLUTANTS (NESHAPS), AND NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH (NIOSH).

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF WORK WITH
REPRESENTATIVE UTILITY COMPANIES AND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF REQUIRED
UTILITY-RELATED WORK.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON
ENCOUNTERING ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT SAME TO THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND OBTAIN DIRECTION AS TO THE APPROPRIATE
ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

5. DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES AND SYSTEMS SUPPLYING UTILITIES TO BE ABANDONED

OR DEMOLISHED SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OTHER SITE DEMOLITION IN FULL
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF
UTILITY PURVEYORS HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH THE UTILITY PURVEYORS, PAYMENT OF
ASSOCIATED FEES AND PROCUREMENT OF ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.

6. PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF MATERIALS OVER EXISTING UTILITY SYSTEMS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT EXISTING CONDITIONS AND, IF AT VARIANCE WITH
CONDITIONS AS REPRESENTED ON THE PLANS, NOTIFY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE AND OBTAIN DIRECTIONS AS TO THE APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE
TAKEN.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BACKFILL EXCAVATED AREAS WITH APPROVED MATERIALS /
CLEAN FILL AS PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (VDOT).

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING ON-SITE
UTILITY DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES THAT ARE TO REMAIN. ACTIVE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION
FACILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
SHALL BE SHUT OFF AT THE SERVICE MAIN WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

9. DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON ENCOUNTERING ANY
EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR UTILITY SYSTEM STRUCTURES NOT SHOWN ON THESE
PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT THE SAME AND FORWARD THE
INFORMATION TO THE RESIDENT ENGINEER / OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AND OBTAIN
DIRECTION AS TO THE APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) TO BE TAKEN.

10. THE CONTRACTOR OR APPLICANT SHALL WORK WITH THE CITY STAFF TO REUSE THE
EXISTING, LEFTOVER, UNUSED, AND/OR DISCARDED BUILDING MATERIALS AS PART OF
THE DEMOLITION PROCESS OR THE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED TO AN
APPROVED LANDFILL WITH ADEQUATE FREQUENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
VIRGINIA STATE LITTER CONTROL ACT.

RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA NOTES

1. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA RESOURCE
PROTECTION AREA (RPA) AND THERE ARE NO MAPPED RPA'S ON THIS PROPERTY.

FLOOD PLAIN NOTES

1. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN 100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN WATER SURFACE ELEVATION
(WSE) PER THE DEMARCATION OF THE CURRENT FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM)
PUBLISHED BY FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA).

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES

1. ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED
PRIOR TO GROUND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES (SUCH AS CORING, GRADING, FILLING,
VEGETATION REMOVAL, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PILE DRIVING, LANDSCAPING
AND OTHER EXCAVATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION 2-151 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE)
OR A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN MUST BE IN PLACE TO PRESERVE AND/OR
RECOVER SIGNIFICANT RESOURCES IN CONCERT WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
TO CONFIRM, CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY AT (703) 838-4399.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY (703/838-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE STARTING
DATE OF ANY GROUND DISTURBANCE SO THAT AN INSPECTION OR MONITORING
SCHEDULE FOR CITY ARCHAEOLOGISTS CAN BE ARRANGED.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY
(703-838-4399) IF ANY BURIED STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS,
PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED
DURING DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A
CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

4. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY
ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT
DELAYS.

CEMETERY AND/OR BURIAL GROUNDS

THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE, HISTORICAL, OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL EVIDENCE OF
CEMETERIES OR BURIAL GROUNDS ON THIS PROPERTY.

RODENT ABATEMENT NOTE

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A DEMOLITION PERMIT, A RODENT ABATEMENT PLAN SHALL BE

SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF CODE ADMINISTRATION THAT
WILL OUTLINE WHAT STEPS HAVE AND WILL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF
RODENTS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY AND
SEWERS. THE CONTRACTOR CAN CONTACT THE ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF CODE
ADMINISTRATION AT 703-746-4200 FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PLEASE BE ADVISED ONCE ANY DEMOLITION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ANY ABOVE GROUND

BAIT BOXES MUST BE RELOCATED TO WITHIN 50 FEET OF A STRUCTURE IN KEEPING WITH
EPA REGULATIONS. IF THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, THEY SHALL BE REMOVED AND REGULAR

INSPECTIONS OF THE SITE CONDUCTED BY A VIRGINIA LICENSED PEST EXTERMINATOR TO

ENSURE THE SITE REMAINS RODENT FREE.

MOSQUITO CONTROL NOTES

1. SINCE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (SWM) AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BMP)
SYSTEMS THAT HOLD WATER FOR MORE THEN 5 DAYS BETWEEN THE MONTHS OF MAY
- OCTOBER HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO CAUSE MOSQUITO BREEDING HABITATS;
THEREFORE, SUCH BMPs SHALL BE TREATED WITH A REGISTERED MOSQUITO LARVAL
CONTROL PRODUCT. ALL LABELS SHOULD BE FOLLOWED FOR APPLICATION RATES
AND AMOUNTS.

2. SINCE EXCESSIVE VEGETATION IN EXISTING BMPs ALSO INCREASES THE POTENTIAL
FOR MOSQUITO PROBLEMS; THEREFORE, VEGETATION SHALL BE CONTROLLED AND
CUT TO REDUCE MOSQUITO BREEDING.

3. CONTACT THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH VECTOR BORNE
ILLNESS PROGRAM (703-838-4400 EXT. 326, 327) FOR QUESTIONS OR TREATMENT
ASSISTANCE.

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT NOTE

CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED TO REVIEW SEPARATELY PREPARED GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
FOR DESCRIPTION OF SOILS, SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND FOUNDATION CRITERIA.
THIS GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, PREPARED BY OTHERS, HAS BEEN SEPARATELY
SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA FOR REVIEW, THERE ARE NO PROBLEM

SOILS PRESENT ON THE SITE.

NOTES

1. THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES,

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY MUST BE NOTIFIED IF UNUSUAL OR UNANTICIPATED

CONTAMINATION OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, DRUMS AND CONTAINERS ARE ENCOUNTERED

AT THE SITE. IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT PUBLIC SAFETY OR A RELEASE TO THE

ENVIRONMENT, THE ALEXANDRIA FIRE DEPARTMENT MUST BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY BY

CALLING 911. THE TANK OR CONTAINER'S REMOVAL, ITS CONTENTS, ANY SOIL

CONTAMINATION AND RELEASE TO THE ENVIRONMENT WILL BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY REGULATIONS.

2. ALL WELLS TO BE DEMOLISHED ON THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING MONITORING WELLS, MUST
CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE WELL REGULATION. CONTACT JOE FIANDER AND
COORDINATE WITH THE ALEXANDRIA HEALTH DEPARTMENT AT 703-838-4400 EXT. 255.

BE

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE ALEXANDRIA NOISE CONTROL CODE
TITLE 11, CHAPTER 5, WHICH PERMITS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO OCCUR BETWEEN THE

FOLLOWING HOURS:

MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 7AM TO 6PM AND

SATURDAYS FROM 9AM TO 6PM

NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS.

PILE DRIVING IS FURTHER RESTRICTED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS:
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 9AM TO 6PM

AND SATURDAYS FROM 10AM TO 4PM

EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY NOTES

1. HORIZONTAL DATUM* NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983, NAD83 ————————

GUARANTEED. FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTI

EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONSTRUCTION WORKERS AND
CONTRACTOR(S) ARE ENCOURAGED TO VISIT DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER WEB SITE
www.dom.com (KEYWORD SAFETY) FOR ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

PITS BY HAND AT ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION.

SURVEY PREPARED BY BOHLER ENGINEERING. DATED 10/08/13 IN ACCORDANCE
REQUIREMENTS OF VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS.

PLANE (NORTH ZONE) COORDINATES BASED ON NAD83 AND NAVD88; HOWEVER,

VERTICAL DATUM* NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988, NAVD88* ————————————————

2. UTILITY INFORMATION, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, IS TAKEN FROM THE RECORDS
AND/OR FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED BY BOHLER ENGINEERING, DATED 10/08/13;

"MISS UTILITY” AT 1-800-257-7777 AND 811 72 HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY

3. LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR/ENGINEER SHOULD DIG TEST

4. THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION FOR THE SUBJECT SITE IS BASED ON A CURRENT FIELD

* PER MEMORANDUM TO INDUSTRY, JULY 20,2005; THE PLAN SHALL BE PREPARED USING VIRGINIA STATE

DRAWINGS ARE PREPARED USING NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1927 (NAD27) AND NORTH GEODETIC
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (NGVD29) THEN THE AS—BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CONVERSION
TABLE OF SANITARY AND STORM SEWER DATA IN THE NAD83 AND NAVD88 DATUMS.

AND CANNOT BE
FY
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WITH THE
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RIIRRIIIS] ROOFTOP 1,482 SF N/A 1,482 SF ’ FREDERICK M. LOWTHER (M) \_www.BohlerEngineering.com )
E— AND SUSAN L. LOWTHER 15,35 (R&M) 20 1008 0 20
TOTAL 7,974 SF 4,012 SF 11,986 SF | 7t ores NS 0T o g S— VEHICLES PER DAY
C.D, FOUR NO. 3 MAP NO. 064.02-04-05 e 20 IN / OUT OF SITE
NOTE: D.B 951 PG. 774 |
I
I
SEE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET A 2.01 FOR OPEN SPACE ON ROOFTOP.
LANDS N/F ‘
INTERNATIONAL SITE TABULATIONS (LOT 501) SITE TABULATIONS (LOT 502) _
ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS . No.34168
OF POLICE SITE AREA: 0.520 AC (22,647 SF) SITE AREA: 0.143 AC (6,232 SF) 11/14/14
D.B. 1376 PG, 193 (LOT 501 - ZONE OC) (LOT 502 - ZONE RM)
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CENERALTOTE K. YARDS* K. YARDS: N/A (NO USES) N/A DIRECTOR: DATE: o
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT . ' *|
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRAGTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO FRONT: N/A 0 EXISTING OPEN SPACE (LESS THAN 35% OF SITE AREA 2,181 SF) DEFINES REQUIREMENT PER ZONING ORDINANCE. DATE RECORDED OF 33
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN SIDE: 16' OR 1:2 SETBACK RATIO o*
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN REAR: N/A N/A INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.
FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES. “WAIVER REQUIRED FOR SIDE YARD
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GENERAL NOTE:
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN
FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES,

INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.
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GENERAL NOTE:
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN
FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES,
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SECTION A-A
Channel Report

Hydraflow Express Extension for Autodesk® AutoCAD® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc.

POl #2 10 YEAR PRE DEVELOPMENT

Tuesday, Sep 23 2014

Gutter Highlighted
Cross Sl, Sx (ft/ft) = 0.023 Depth (ft) = 0.27
Cross S, Sw (ft/ft) = 0.080 Q (cfs) = 1.450
Gutter Width (ft) = 2.00 Area (sqft) = 0.64
Invert Elev (ft) = 100.00 Velocity (ft/s) = 2.25
Slope (%) = 0.53 Wetted Perim (ft) = 7.06
N-Value = 0.013 Crit Depth, Yc (it) = 0.30
[Spread Width (ft) = 6.78
Calculations EGL (ft) = 0.35
Compute by: Known Q
Known Q (cfs) = 1.45
Elewi) Section
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100.75
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/
/
/
A4 —
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GENERAL NOTE:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT

WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE

ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN

FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES,

H:\13\S132117\DRAWINGS\PLAN SETS\DSUP PLAN\S132117DS1.0WG PRINTED BY: LPUTNEY 11.12.14 @ 1:49 PM LAST SAVED BY: LPUTNEY
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SECTION B-B
Channel Report

Hydraflow Express Extension for Autodesk® AutoCAD® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc.

POl #2 10 YEAR POST DEVELOPMENT

Tuesday, Sep 30 2014

Gutter Highlighted

Cross Sl, Sx (ft/ft) = 0.023 Depth (ft) = 0.28

Cross S, Sw (ft/ft) = 0.080 Q (cfs) = 1.540

Gutter Width (ft) = 2.00 Area (sqft) = 0.68

Invert Elev (ft) = 100.00 Velocity (ft/s) = 2.27

Slope (%) = 0.53 Wetted Perim (ft) = 7.28

N-Value = 0.013 Crit Depth, Yc (it) = 0.30

Spread Width (ft) = 7.00]

Calculations EGL (ft) = 0.36
Compute by: Known Q

Known Q (cfs) = 1.54
INCREASE IN SPREAD FROM

PRE TO POST STILL WITHIN

MAXIMUM 8 ft THEREFORE

THE INCREASE IN FLOW TO

POI #2 IS NEGLIGIBLE

Elev (ft) Section Depth (ft)
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/
/
/
~ —
100.25 0.25
/
100.00 0.00
99.75 -0.25
0 2 4 6 10 12 14 16 18 20 22
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SECTION C-C

Channel Report

Hydraflow Express Extension for Autodesk® AutoCAD® Civil 3D® by Autodesk, Inc.

POl #1 10 YEAR POST DEVELOPMENT

Tuesday, Sep 30 2014

Gutter Highlighted

Cross Sl, Sx (ft/ft) = 0.037 Depth (ft) = 0.28

Cross Sl, Sw (ft/ft) = 0.080 Q (cfs) = 3.580

Gutter Width (ﬂ) = 2.00 Area (Sqft) = 062 5.35 ft < 8 ft MAXIMUM|

Invert Elev (ft) = 100.00 Velocity (ft/s) = 5.76

Slope (%) = 4.30 Wetted Perim (ft) = 5.67

N-Value = 0.016 Crit Depth, Yc (ft) = 0.42

Bpread Width (ft) = 5.38

Calculations EGL (ft) = 0.80

Compute by: Known Q

Known Q (cfs) = 3.58

Elev (ft) Sl Depth (ft)
101.00 1.00
100.75 0.75
100.50 0.50

//
h 4 //

100.25 / 0.25
100.00 0.00

99.75 -0.25

0 2 4 8 10 12 14 16
Reach (ft)
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PRO TOTAL PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL IN DRAINAGE AREA FROM TREE PIT BIORETENTION AREA: 0.09 Ib/yr
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| \'. I i 4 >~ |
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(0.60 C VALUE CALCULATED FOR IMPERVIOUS)

GENERAL NOTE:
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN
FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES,
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Virginia Runoff Reduction Method ReDevelopment Worksheet v2.7 Revised April 2013

Site Data

Project Name:

515 North
Washington

Date: 5/20/14

data input cells

calculation cells

constant values

Post-ReDevelopment Project &

Total Disturbed

. 0.53
Land Cover Information Acreage
Constants
Annual Rainfall (inches) 43
Target Rainfall Event (inches) 1.00
Nitrogen EMC
Phosphorus EMC (mg/L) 0.26 (mg/L) 1.86
Target Phosphorus Target Load (Ib/acre/yr) 0.41
Pj 0.90
Pre-ReDevelopment Land Cover (acres)
A soils B Soils C Soils D Soils Totals
Forest/Open Space (acres) -- undisturbed,
protected forest/open space or reforested land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Turf (acres) -- disturbed, graded for
yards or other turf to be mowed/managed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.13
Impervious Cover (acres) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.53
Total 0.66
Post-ReDevelopment Land Cover (acres)
A soils B Soils C Soils D Soils Totals
Forest/Open Space (acres) -- undisturbed,
protected forest/open space or reforested land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Turf (acres) -- disturbed, graded for
yards or other turf to be mowed/managed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.16
Impervious Cover (acres) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50
Total 0.66
Area Check Okay Okay Okay Okay
Rv Coefficients
A soils B Soils C Soils D Soils
Forest/Open Space 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05
Managed Turf 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.25
Impervious Cover 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95
Land Cover
Land Cover Summary Listed Adjusted1 Summary Land Cover Summary
Post-ReDevelopme Post-ReDevelopment New
Pre-ReDevelopment nt Impervious
Forest/Open Space
Forest/Open Space Cover (acres) 0.00 0.00 Cover (acres) 0.00
Composite Rv(forest) 0.00 0.00 Composite Rv(forest) | 0.00
% Forest 0% 0% % Forest 0%
Managed Turf Cover
Managed Turf Cover (acres) 0.13 0.13 (acres) 0.16
Composite Rv(turf) 0.25 0.25 Composite Rv(turf) 0.25
% Managed Turf 20% 20% % Managed Turf 24%
ReDev. Impervious
Impervious Cover (acres) 0.53 0.53 Cover (acres) 0.50 New Impervious Cover (acres) | 0.00
Rv(impervious) 0.95 0.95 Rv(impervious) 0.95 Rv(impervious) 0.95
% Impervious 80% 80% % Impervious 76% % Impervious | Check Area
Total ReDev. Site
Total Site Area (acres) 0.66 0.66 Area (acres) 0.66 Total New Dev. Site Area (acres) | 0.00
Site Rv 0.81 0.81 ReDev. Site Rv 0.78 New Dev. Site Rv | 0.95
Post-ReDevelopmen
t Treatment Volume Post-Development Treatment Volume
Pre-Development Treatment Volume (acre-ft) 0.0447 0.0447 (acre-ft) 0.0429 (acre-ft) | 0.0000
Post-ReDevelopmen
t Treatment Volume Post-Development Treatment Volume
Pre-Development Treatment Volume (cubic feet) 1,946 1,946 (cubic feet) 1,869 (cubic feet) | g
Post-ReDevelopmen
Pre-Development Load (TP) (Ib/yr) 1.22 1.22 t Load (TP) (Ib/yr) 1.17 Post-Development Load (TP) (Ib/yr) | 0.00
1Adjusted Land Cover Summary reflects the pre redevelopment land Maximum % Reduction Required Below
cover minus the pervious land cover (forest/open space or managed Pre-ReDevelopment Load | 10%
turf) acreage proposed for new impervious cover. The adjusted total
acreage is consistent with the Post Redevelopment acreage (minus the
acreage of new impervious cover). The load reduction requriement for TP Load Reduction Required for TP Load Reduction Required for
the new impervious cover to meet the new development load limit is Redeveloped Area (Ib/yr) | 0.07 New Impervious Area (Ib/yr) 0.00
computed in Column 1.
Total Load Reduction Required (lb/yr) | 0.07
Post-Development
Pre-Development Load (TN) (Ib/yr) 8.75 Load (TN) (Ib/yr) | 8.40

TOTAL SITE AREA: 0.66 AC

PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL REQUIRED: 0.07 1b/yr

BMP AREA: 0.14 AC
BMP TYPE: STORMFILTER

BMP PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL EFFICIENCY: 45%
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL PROVIDED: 0.09 1b/yr
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REVISIONS

DATE COMMENT

DSUP COMPLETENESS

11/14/14 COMMENTS

APPROVED

SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO._Dsup 2013 - 0023

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

THE FOLLOWING STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION BY
EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO
DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE.

IN VIRGINIA, MARYLAND, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

NORTH CAROLINA AND DELAWARE CALL - 811
(WV 1-800-245-4848) (PA 1-800-242-1776) (DC 1-800-257-7777)
\(VA 1-800-552-7001) (MD 1-800-257-7777) (DE 1-800-282-8555))

([ NOT APPROVED FOR |

L CONSTRUCTION y

 PROJECT No.: S132117 )
DRAWN BY: IS
CHECKED BY: MT
DATE: 10/3/14
SCALE: 1"=20'
\_CAD |.D.: SW1

( PROJECT: )

DEVELOPMENT
SPECIAL USE
PERMIT (DSUP)

FOR

CAS REIGLER

LOCATION OF SITE
515 NORTH
WASHINGTON STREET
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VA
LOTS 501 & 503

D.B. 981 PG. 774
. J

@] BOHLER!

ENGINEERING

22636 DAVIS DRIVE, SUITE 250
STERLING, VIRGINIA 20164
Phone:  (703) 709-9500
Fax: (703) 709-9501

\ www.BohlerEngineering.com

i€. No. 34168

1114114

( SHEET TITLE:

STORMWATER
VRRM
SPREADSHEETS

SHEET NUMBER:

C-3.1

DIRECTOR: DATE:
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
DIRECTOR: DATE:
DATE RECORDED
INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.
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Drainage Area A

Drainage Area A Land Cover (acres)

A soils B Soils C Soils D Soils Totals

Land Cover Rv

Forest/Open Space (acres) --
undisturbed, protected forest/open

SEE WATER
QUALITY
COMPLIANCE TAB
FOR SITE
COMPLIANCE
CALCULATIONS

~\
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

J \L

REVISIONS

DATE COMMENT

DSUP COMPLETENESS

11/14/14 COMMENTS

9. Sheetflow to Filter/Open Space

impervious acres draining to 75% runoff volume reduction for

space or reforested land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Turf (acres) -- disturbed,
graded for yards or other turf to be Apply Practices that Remove Pollutants but
mowed/managed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.16 0.25 Do Not Reduce Runoff Volume
Impervious Cover (acres) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.95
Total 0.66 Post Development Treatment Volume (cf) | 1869
Practice Unit Description of Credit Credit Area (excluding areas Runoff from Runoff Reduction Remaining Runoff Phosphorus Phosphorus Load Untreated Phosphorus Remaining Downstream Treatment to be Employed
. treated by upstream Upstream RR (cf) Volume (cf) Efficiency (%) from Upstream RR Phosphorus Load to Removed By Phosphorus Load
Apply Runoff Reduction practices) Practices (cf) Practices (Ibs) Practice (Ibs.) Practice (Ibs.) (Ibs.)
Practices to Reduce
Treatment Volume &
Post-Development Load 10.a. Wet Swale #1 (Spec #11) impervious acres draining to wet swale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 ) 20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
in Drainage Area A
Volume from Remaining Phosphorus Load | Untreated Phosphorus Remaining turfacres draining to wet swale 0.00 0.00 0 0 20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Credit Area Upstream RR Runoff Runoff Volume | Phosphorus from Upstream Phosphorus Load | Removed By Phosphorus 10.b. Wet Swale #2 (Spec #11) impervious acres draining to wet swale 0.00 0.00 0 0 40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Credit Unit Description of Credit Credit (acres) Practice (cf) Reduction (cf) (cf) Efficiency (%) | RR Practices (lbs) | to Practice (lbs.) |Practice (Ibs.) |Load (lbs.) Downstream Treatment to be Employed
1. Vegetated Roof turf acres draining to wet swale 0.00 0.00 0 0 40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.a. Vegetated Roof #1 (Spec #5) acres of green roof 45% runoff volume reduction 0.45 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.b. Vegetated Roof #2 (Spec #5) acres of green roof 60% runoff volume reduction 0.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11.a.Filtering Practice #1 (Spec #12) impervious acres draining to filter 0.00 0.00 0 0 60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Rooftop Disconnection turf acres draining to filter 0.00 0.00 0 0 60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.a. Simple Disconnection to A/B Soils 50% runoff volume reduction for 11.b. Filtering Practice #2 (Spec #12) impervious acres draining to filter 0.00 0.00 0 0 65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(Spec #1) impervious acres disconnected treated area 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 turf acres draining to filter 0.00 0.00 0 0 65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.b. Simple Disconnection to C/D Soils 25% runoff volume reduction for
(Spec #1) impervious acres disconnected treated area 0.25 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.c. To Soil Amended Filter Path as
per specifications (existing C/D soils) 50% runoff volume reduction for 12.a.Constructed Wetland #1 (Spec #13) impervious acres draining to wetland 0.00 0.00 0 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(Spec #4) impervious acres disconnected treated area 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.d. To Dry Well or French Drain #1 50% runoff volume reduction for turf acres draining to wetland 0.00 0.00 0 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(Microinfilration #1) (Spec #8) impervious acres disconnected treated area 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.b. Constructed Wetland #2 (Spec #13) impervious acres draining to wetland 0.00 0.00 0 0 75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.e. To Dry Well or French Drain #2 90% runoff volume reduction for
(Micro-Infiltration #2) (Spec #8) impervious acres disconnected treated area 0.90 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 turf acres draining to wetland 0.00 0.00 0 0 75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.f. To Rain Garden #1
(Micro-Bioretention #1) (Spec #9) impervious acres disconnected 40% of volume captured 0.40 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.g. To Rain Garden #2 80% runoff volume reduction for - - —
(Micro-Bioretention #2) (Spec #9) impervious acres disconnected treated area 0.80 0.00 0 0 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.a. Wet Pond #1 (Spec #14) impervious acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.h. To Rainwater Harvesting (Spec based on tank size and design —
#6) impervious acres captured spreadsheet (See Spec #6) 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 turf acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.i. To Stormwater Planter (Urban 40% runoff volume reduction for 13.b. Wet Pond #1 (Coastal Plain) (Spec #14) impervious acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bioretention) (Spec #9, Appendix A) impervious acres disconnected treated area 0.40 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
turf acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. Permeable Pavement 13.c. Wet Pond #2 (Spec #14) impervious acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
acres of permeable pavement +
3.a. Permeable Pavement #1 (Spec acres ofeexternal" (Ep\glyradient) turf acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
#7 - R
) impervious pavement 45% runoff volume reduction 0.45 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.d. Wet Pond #2 (Coastal Plain) (Spec #14) impervious acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.b. Permeable Pavement #2 (Spec
#7) acres of permeable pavement 75% runoff volume reduction 0.75 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 turf acres draining to wet pond 0.00 0.00 0 0 65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Grass Channel
impervious acres draining to grass Stormfilter impervious acres draining to device 0.08 0.00 0 276 45 0.00 0.17 0.08 0.10 None
4.a. Grass Channel A/B Soils (Spec channels 20% runoff volume reduction 0.20 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
#3 — turf acres draining to device 0.06 0.00 0 207 45 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.02 None
) turf acres draining to grass
channels 20% runoff volume reduction 0.20 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
impervious acres draining to grass TOTAL 0.08
4.b. Grass Channel C/D Soils (Spec channels 10% runoff volume reduction 0.10 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CC;UEEBF\QSXEED
#3) turf acres draining to grass (ac)
channels 10% runoff volume reduction 0.10 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
h | impervious acres draining to grass TOTAL TURF AREA 0.06
4.c. Grass Channel Compost channels 30% runoff volume reduction 0.20 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TREATED (ac)
Amended Soils as per specs (see —
Spec #4) turf acres draining to grass
channels 30% runoff volume reduction 0.20 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AREA CHECK OK.
impervious acres draining to dry PHOSPHORUS 0.09
5.a. Dry Swale #1 (Spec #10) swale 40% runoff volume reduction 0.40 0.00 20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REMOVAL BY
- PRACTICES THAT
turf acres draining to dry swale 40% runoff volume reduction 0.40 0.00 0 0 0 20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DO NOT REDUCE
impervious acres draining to dry RUNOFEXOkUME IN
5.b. Dry Swale #2 (Spec #10) swale 60% runoff volume reduction 0.60 0.00 40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o
turf acres draining to dry swale 60% runoff volume reduction 0.60 0.00 0 0 0 40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 0.09
6. Bioretention PHOSPHORUS
. . impervious acres draining to REMOV&'};: DA-A
6.a. Bioretention #1 or Urban bioretention 40% runoff volume reduction 0.40 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bioretention (Spec #9) — - -
turf acres draining to bioretention 40% runoff volume reduction 0.40 0.00 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
impervious acres draining to SEE WATER
i i bioretention 80% runoff volume reduction 0.80 0.00 0 0 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 QUALITY
6.b. Bioretention #2 (Spec #9) i : : 0 COMPLIANCE TAB
turf acres draining to bioretention 80% runoff volume reduction 0.80 0.00 0 0 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FOR SITE
COMPLIANCE
CALCULATIONS
impervious acres draining to
7.a. Infiltration #1 (Spec #8) infiltration 50% runoff volume reduction 0.50 0.00 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
turf acres draining to infiltration 50% runoff volume reduction 0.50 0.00 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
impervious acres draining to NITROGEN 000
7.b. Infiltration #2 (Spec #8) infiltration 90% runoff volume reduction 0.90 0.00 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REMOVAL BY ’
turf acres draining to infiltration 90% runoff volume reduction 0.90 0.00 0 0 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRACTICES THAT
DO NOT REDUCE
RUNOFF VOLUME IN
D.A. A
8. Extended Detention Pond
impervious acres draining to ED 0% runoff volume reduction 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8.a. ED #1 (Spec #15) — 2
turf acres draining to ED 0% runoff volume reduction 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL NITROGEN 0.00
impervious acres draining to ED 15% runoff volume reduction 0.15 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REMOVAL IND.A. A
8.b. ED #2 (Spec #15) — 2 (Iblyr)
turf acres draining to ED 15% runoff volume reduction 0.15 0.00 0 0 0 15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

conserved open space treated area 0.75 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9.a. Sheetflow to Conservation Area turf acres draining to conserved 75% runoff volume reduction for
with A/B Soils (Spec #2) open space treated area 0.75 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 00
impervious acres draining to 50% runoff volume reduction for
conserved open space treated area 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9.b. Sheetflow to Conservation Area turf acres draining to conserved 50% runoff reduction volume for
with C/D Soils (Spec #2) open space treated area 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
impervious acres draining to 50% runoff volume reduction for
9.c. Sheetflow to Vegetated Filter Strip conserved open space treated area 0250 LY 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
in A Soils or Compost Amended B/C/D turf acres draining to conserved 50% runoff reduction volume for
Soils (Spec #2 & #4) open space treated area 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
IMPERVIOUS
COVER
TREATED (ac) 0.00
TOTAL TURF
AREA TREATED
(ac) 0.00
AREA CHECK | OK.
TOTAL
PHOSPHOROUS
REMOVAL
REQUIRED ON
SITE (Iblyr) 0.07
TOTAL RUNOFF
REDUCTION IN
D.A. A (cf) 0
PHOSPHORUS
REMOVAL FROM
RUNOFF
REDUCTION
PRACTICES IN
D.A. A (Iblyr) 0.00
‘GENERALNOTE:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN

FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES,
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TOTAL SITE AREA: 0.66 AC
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL REQUIRED: 0.07 1b/yr
BMP AREA: 0.14 AC
BMP TYPE: STORMFILTER
BMP PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL EFFICIENCY: 45%
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL PROVIDED: 0.09 1b/yr
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ANALYSIS HAS BEEN PREPARED PER MEMO TO THE INDUSTRY NO. 06-14, DATED JUNE 20, 2014 ON THE EXISTING PIPE NETWORK HAS THE FOLLOWING PROJECTED FLOWS: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
NEW SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION AND ADEQUATE OUTFALL ANALYSIS - UPDATED. PER THE PIPE 8: 0.41 (10.95% FULL WORST CONDITION) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT S AN]T ARY
MEMO, ADEQUATE OUTFALL ANALYSIS SHALL BE SHOWN UP TO A 24" MAIN. THE ADEQUATE PIPE 7: 0.41 (10.23% FULL WORST CONDITION)
OUTFALL ANALYISIS STOPS AT A 36" COMBINED SEWER. PIPE SLOPES WERE ASSUMED TO BE PIPE 6: 0.48 (7.73% FULL WORST CONDITION) OUTFALL
0.03% WHEN PIPE INVERTS WERE UNKNOWN. THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA WILL PROVIDE AS BUILT PIPE 5: 0.48 (8.28% FULL WORST CONDITION) - .
DOCUMENTS TO CONFIRM THE EXISTING PIPE INVERTS AND SLOPES. PIPE 4: 0.48 (78.20% FULL WORST CONDITION) DIRECTOR: DATE:
PIPE 3: 0.90 (79.86% FULL WORST CONDITION) AN ALYS]S
THE PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER LATERAL AND MAIN CONNECT TO A 10" EXISTING SANITARY PIPE 2: 0.90 (79.81% FULL WORST CONDITION) DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &
MAIN UNDER PENDLETON STREET. EACH EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN HAS ADEQUATE PIPE 1: 0.90 (79.86% FULL WORST CONDITION) ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
CAPACITY PER THE COMPUTATIONS (SEE NEXT SHEET). IT IS THE OPINION OF THE ENGINEER SHEET NUMBER:
OR RECORD THAT THE SITE HAS AN ADEQUATE SANITARY OUTFALL.
THE SANITARY FLOWS FROM BOTH BUILDINGS ON SITE ARE CONVEYED BY A PROPOSED 6" DIRECTOR: DATE: « - @ @
CENERALNOTE: SANITARY LATERAL AND A PROPOSED 10" SANITARY MAIN WHICH CONNECTS TO PIPE 5, AN °
WORK SCOPE PRIOR T0 THE INTIATION O CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRAGTOR FIND ACONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE T0 EXISTING 10" SANITARY MAIN. BASED ON THE COMPUTATIONS PROVIDED ON THE NEXT SHEET, DATE RECORDED OF 33
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CdNTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN THE EXISTING SEWER NETWORK (PIPES 1'8) HAS CAPACITY TO CONVEY THE PEAK FLOW WITH
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS.
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.
FULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES.
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EXISTING SITE FLOW: EXISTING SANITARY SEWER COMPUTATIONS FOR THE SEWER MAIN ON WOLFE STREET n=0013 EXISTING SANITARY SEWER COMPUTATIONS FOR THE SEWER MAIN ON WOLFE STREET n=0013 s 83¢ =2 a5 H
(,.) E & = @ - = Em
i ' . ' — =2 % - i x gg
FLOWING INTO PIPE 8 PIPE INV. HEIGHT 1 INV. LOW 1 PIPELENGTH 15 o 76 i) | pipE sLOPE (%) | capaciTy (crs) | PROJECTED % FULL PIPE INV. HEIGHT 1 INV. LOW 1 PIPELENGTH 15 oe o176 (1N) | PIPE SLOPE (%) | CAPACITY (CEs) | PROJECTED % FULL fo goEsgIiie
500 PENDLETON ST. SINGLE FAMILY HOMES (FT-ELEV) (FT-ELEV) (FT) FLOWS (CFS) (FT-ELEV) (FT-ELEV) (FT) FLOWS (CFS) 7 eeneesnil
: e o iz
ADF= 24 UNITS X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 8400 GPD 0.0130 oFS 8 26.45 2433 71.33 10 2.97% 3.79 0.35 9.28% 8 26.45 2433 7133 10 2.97% 3.79 0.41 10.95% : fis . u
PEAK FLOW = 8400 GPD X 4 = 33600 GPD 0.0520 CFS 27 %z % §§;
615 N. WASHINGTON ST. OFFICE BUILDING 7 2433 23.41 27 10 3.41% 4.06 0.35 8.67% 7 2433 23.41 27 10 3.41% 4.06 0.41 10.23% ST Bs¥rz g‘jg
: : 2r505c &
ADF= 242,000 S.F. X (200 GPD / 1,000 S.F.) = 48400 GPD 0.0749 CFS 2332z %ﬁ i
AR FLOW = 18100 PO X 4 = 193600 o0 02996 s 6 23.24 15.05 267 12 3.07% 6.26 0.42 6.72% 6 2324 15.05 267 12 3.07% 6.26 0.48 7.73% 23T50F
= = : iz
TOTAL 0.3516 CFs , s g8
S OWING INTO PIPE G 5 14.95 13.56 52 12 2.67% 5.84 0.42 7.20% 5 14.95 13.56 52 12 2.67% 5.84 0.48 8.28% : z . B
Zz g 5558
625 ASAPH ST. CONDOMINIUMS % B 7 & i
* 0 0, * 0, 0, - T =8
ADF= 21 UNITS X (300 GPD / UNIT) = 6300 GPD 0.0097 oFS 4 13.56 1347 316.77 12 0.03% 0.62 0.42 67.99% 4 13.56 13.47 316.77 12 0.03% 0.62 0.48 78.20% ; § 2 8 ch
= = 2
PEAK FLOW = 6300 GPD X 4 = 25200 GPD 0.0390 CFS 5 L Eg §§
3’ 13.465 13.38 300 15 0.03% 112 0.83 74.24% 3’ 13.465 13.38 300 15 0.03% 112 0.90 79.86% 2 58 7238
509 ASAPH ST. OFFICE RETAIL BUILDING £ 7523
Z, 2
ADE = 24,304 S.F. X (200 GPD / 1,000 S.F.) = 4861 GPD 0.0075 CFS 5 B gz 22
* 0 0 * 0, 0, — = - E=
VTR L PO X4 o 10403 . 20301 s 2 13.375 13.30 258 15 0.03% 112 0.83 74.19% 2 13.375 13.30 258 15 0.03% 112 0.90 79.81% = s
TOTAL 0.0691 CFS £/
1" 13.2975 13.27 9% 15 0.03% 112 0.83 74.24% 1 13.2975 13.27 9% 15 0.03% 112 0.90 79.86% 1
FLOWING INTO PIPE 3 * o : : REVISIONS
614 ORONOCO ST OFFICE / RETAIL PIPE INVERTS ARE UNKNOWN, A 0.03% PIPE SLOPE WAS ASSUMED PIPE INVERTS ARE UNKNOWN, A 0.03% PIPE SLOPE WAS ASSUMED
* DATE COMMENT
ADF= 2,000 5.F. X (200 GDP / 1,000 5.F.) = 400 GPD 0.0006 CFS 1ana | DSUP COMPLETENESS
o COMMENTS
PEAK FLOW = 11900 GPD X 4 = 1600 GPD 0.0025 CFS REFERENCES:
609 ORONOCO ST_ DETACHED HOUSE 1. ENTITLED, "POTOMAC PLAZA OFFSITE SANITARY SEWER PLAN" PREPARED BY BOWMAN
CONSULTING, DATED MAY 2004, REVISED AUGUST 24, 2004, FILE # 1744-D-CP-002."
ADF: 1 UNlT X (350 GPD / UNIT) - 350 GPD 00005 CFS 2. CITY OF ALEXANDRIA'S GIS PARCEL VIEWER AND SEWER VIEWER.
PEAK FLOW = 350 GPD X 4 = 1400 GPD 0.0022 CFS
608 ORONOCO ST. DETACHED HOUSE
ADF= 1 UNIT X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 350 GPD 0.0005 CFS
PEAK FLOW = 350 GPD X 4 = 1400 GPD 0.0022 CFS
607 ORONOCO ST. DETACHED HOUSE
ADF= 1 UNIT X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 350 GPD 0.0005 CFS
PEAK FLOW = 350 GPD X 4 = 1400 GPD 0.0022 CFS
600 ORONOCO ST. DETACHED HOUSE
ADF= 1 UNIT X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 350 GPD 0.0005 CFS
PEAK FLOW = 350 GPD X 4 = 1400 GPD 0.0022 CFS
529 ORONOCO ST. COMMERCIAL
ADF = 3,741 S.F. X (200 GPD / 1,000 S.F.) = 748 GPD 0.0012 CFS EDTSI“EVZ‘SF%éoévfgj‘iE%:?ZE’EEEEE%E’}Z%‘%{’gﬁ‘}?’
PEAK FLOW = 748 GPD X 4 = 2993 GPD 0.0046 CFS ORI CAROLINA AND DELAWARE CALL a1t
(WV 1-800-245-4848) (PA 1-800-242-1776) (DC 1-800-257-7777)
517, 519, 521, 523, 525 ORONOCO ST. TOWNHOUSES A S esroets s .00 SSa TN OF - se0 )
ADF= 5 UNITS X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 1750 GPD 0.0027 CFS ( NOT APPROVED FOR )
PEAK FLOW = 1750 GPD X 4 = 7000 GPD 0.0108 CFS | CONSTRUCTION )
599 PRINCESS ST. TOWNHOUSES
(PROJECT No.: 31321171
ADF= 42 UNITS X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 14700 GPD 0.0227 CFS DRAWN BY: IS
CHECKED BY: MT
PEAK FLOW = 14700 GPD X 4 = 58800 GPD 0.0910 CFS DATE: 10/3/14
SCALE: 1"=20'
400 EUILLE ST. SEMI-DETACHED HOMES  CAD 1D so1)
ADF= 68 UNITS X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 23800 GPD 0.0368 CFS (" PROJECT: A
PEAK FLOW = 23800 GPD X 4 = 95200 GPD 0.1473 CFS DEVELOPMENT
410 PENDLETON ST. SEMI-DETACHED HOMES SPECIAL USE
ADF= 68 UNITS X (350 GPD / UNIT) = 23800 GPD 0.0368 CFS PERMIT (DSUP)
PEAK FLOW = 23800 GPD X 4 = 95200 GPD 0.1473 CFS FOR
TOTAL 0.4122 CFS CAS REIGLER
PROPOSED SITE FLOW:
ADDITIONAL PROPOSED FLOW INTO PIPE 8
EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING WITH PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL USE LO%ﬁ?ﬁNégﬁﬁmE
ADF = 25 UNITS X (300 GPD / UNIT) = 7500 GPD 0.0116 CFS WASHINGTON STREET
PEAK FLOW = 7500 GPD X 4 = 30000 GPD 0.0464 CFS CITY S(l):TAéLSEglAgl [5)0RCL»A, VA
PROPOSED APARTMENT BUILDING D.B. 981 PG. 774
ADE = 9 UNITS X (300 GPD / UNIT) = 5700 GPD 0.0042 CFS . J
PEAK FLOW = 2700 GPD X 4 = 10800 GPD 0.0167 CFS ' B O HLE 121
= “)
TOTAL FLOW 0.0631 CFS \\ S e I
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ig 36 Alongiorth-ofEdsting Building—FO-BE-REMOYED—
~—A-Mortwest-Corneroi-Existing-
?,,Su WV&N{ o E-REMOYED—
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SCREENING PLANTING AT NEIGHBOR'S
PROPERTY LINE, SEE SHEET L2 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

S

GENERAL NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY BY ___
2. FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS
UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777, OR LOG ON TO
WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/TIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE
OF ANY WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR
MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES
WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF
PROPOSED EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE
FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY COMPANIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE
EXCAVATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
JURISDICTION.

3. ALL SUBSURFACE PIPES TO BE RIGID PVC PIPE.

(301) 907-7700

landscape architecture & garden design

6904 West Avenue Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

LILA FENDRICK
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NORTH WASHINGTON
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- SIGN
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TBT TO BE TRANSPLANTED
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I GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
LC LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR
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COMMENTS
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. _2013-0023

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DIRECTOR: DATE:

DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION & ’
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN - 20 SCALE

DIRECTOR: DATE:
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INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.
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EX OSAGE ORANGE BEYOND

FENCING BEYOND, SEE L2

OPEN METAL FENCE TO COMPLY WITH
ZONING REGULATIONS, AND SUBJECT
TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

NORTH WASHINGTON STREET PUBLIC SIDEWALK EXISTING GRASS BANK

EX OSAGE ORANGE
IN FOREGROUND

PLANTED BERM

PATH BEYOND

SEAT WALL BEYOND

STEPS TO GRAVEL
COURTYARD

EXISTING BUILDING
STEPS BEYOND

STEPS TO COURTYARD BEYOND
GRAVEL COURTYARD

v

PROPOSED GRASS BANK PROPOSED SUNKEN GRAVEL COURTYARD

PROPOSED TRIDENT MAPLES IN FOREGROUND

PROPOSED TRIDENT MAPLE BEYOND

/ EXISTING BUILDING

ADA PARKING SPACES

/1 EAST-WEST SECTION OF GRAVEL COURTYARD

w SECTION | 'SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

>

7

SOUTH FACE OF BUILDING

EXISTING STEPS

STEPS TO GRAVEL
COURTYARD

SHADE TREES BEYOND

PROPOSED TRIDENT
MAPLES BEYOND

SEAT WALL BEYOND

HEDGE AND
FENCE BEYOND

RAMP
BEYOND

h
7z

/"2 NORTH-SOUTH SECTION OF GRAVEL COURTYARD

w SECTION

SCALE: 1/8"=1"'-0"

NOTE: FOR SITE PLAN, SEE SHEET L3; FOR ENLARGEMENT OF
SITE PLAN WITH ADDITIONAL DETAIL, SEE SHEET L2

<~
- e
]

SCREENING TREE ALONG
NEIGHBOR'S PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING NEIGHBOR'S FENCE

=)

GENERAL NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY BY ____
2. FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS
UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777, OR LOG ON TO
WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/ATIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE
OF ANY WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR
MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES
WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF
PROPOSED EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE
FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY COMPANIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE
EXCAVATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL

landscape architecture & garden design

6904 West Avenue Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

LILA FENDRICK

(301) 907-7700

JURISDICTION.
3. ALL SUBSURFACE PIPES TO BE RIGID PVC PIPE.
_ @ EXISTING TREES
—_— PROPERTY LINE
+(995) EXISTING ELEVATION
+ 995 PROPOSED ELEVATION
(00 —"T=—_ EXISTING CONTOUR
&7&
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G GAS
W WATER
S SEWER
OHL OVERHEAD LINE
@ SANITARY MH
& POWER POLE
Xx LIGHT POLE
- SIGN
EX. WOOD FENCE
— EX. METAL FENCE
e PROP. WOOD FENCE
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TBR TO BE REMOVED
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
LC LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR

NORTH WASHINGTON

515 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
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DIRECTOR: DATE:
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INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.
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PENDLETON ST
@

| | ‘ LOT 600
: HENRY KOCH
| D.B. 649 PG. 244
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{ MARK J. KINGTON AND ANN A. KINGTON
INST. #120018652

MAP NO. 064.02-04-04
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___________________ N N T BE S L . = ’ ’ PM Path Light
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(301) 907-7700

landscape architecture & garden design

6904 West Avenue Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
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Mounted Light 8 M P LM Wall Light
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Nat. Park Washington Street

®7 | 2 Street Light
®7 1| Service Detal Light

i ] N7y
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8-Q ]‘
|
D
N
P
N}
P
b

BRICK WALL
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GENERAL NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY BY ____
2. FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES, CALL "MISS
UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777, OR LOG ON TO
WWW.MISSUTILITY.NET/ITIC 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE —
OF ANY WORK IN THIS VICINITY. THE EXCAVATOR
MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES
WITH UNDER GROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF
PROPOSED EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE
FACILITIES LOCATED BY THE UTILITY COMPANIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION. THE
EXCAVATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
JURISDICTION.

3. ALL SUBSURFACE PIPES TO BE RIGID PVC PIPE.

18-6"

g2

EX EX

e
" NBO°49

FF=49.26 VoA
e AT oA

.
® T A
AREA: 28,879 S.F. EXISTING WALL (SCONCE) \ @5 \\OG |

OR 0.663 AC. LIGHT TO REMAIN

LOT 501
C.D. FOUR NO. 3 4-STORY

D.B. 981 PG. 774 BRICK BUILDING

LANDS N/F #515
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF +5,672 S.F.
CHIEFS OF POLICE
D.B. 1376 PG. 193
MAP NO. 064.02-04-01

EXISTING WALL (SCONCE)
LIGHTS TO REMAIN
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O
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W WATER
) EXISTING CEILING (FLUSH)
ZONE: OC MOUNTED LIGHTS TO S SEWER
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OHL___ OVERHEAD LINE
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Xx

o

POWER POLE
LIGHT POLE
SIGN

o EX. WOOD FENCE

221_7"

X. CONC. SIDEWALK

EX. 39" CAL.
OSAGE
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TO BE SAVED

/
SIGNKL BOX
L]

EX. METAL FENCE

TBT TO BE TRANSPLANTED

TBR TO BE REMOVED

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
LC LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR

EX. CONC.
N N2 STEPS—

NO9°30'00"E(R) l{l‘08°37'20"E(M) 231.67'(R&M)
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TO BE Ll N, \/
SAVED | ]
PR \
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\ GHEGE=—=
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SCOPE DOCUMENTS

The Construction Documents have not been completed therefore this drawing may be
incomplete or not coordinated. The documents issued indicate the general scope of
the Project. The Contractor is responsible for complete and coordinated pricing and
Work, and shall include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion
of the Project, whether indicated or not. All components of the Project shall comply
with any and all requirements of national, state, and local codes. The Contractor shall
inform the Owner and Architect of any omissions, inconsistencies or errors in the
information provided. If no notice is given and any omissions, inconsistencies or
errors are discovered, the Architect's decisions on items of Work included in the
scope shall be binding on the Contractor, when consistent with the general scope and
quality of the Project.
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SCOPE DOCUMENTS

The Construction Documents have not been completed therefore this drawing may be
incomplete or not coordinated. The documents issued indicate the general scope of
the Project. The Contractor is responsible for complete and coordinated pricing and
Work, and shall include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion
of the Project, whether indicated or not. All components of the Project shall comply
with any and all requirements of national, state, and local codes. The Contractor shall
inform the Owner and Architect of any omissions, inconsistencies or errors in the
information provided. If no notice is given and any omissions, inconsistencies or
errors are discovered, the Architect's decisions on items of Work included in the
scope shall be binding on the Contractor, when consistent with the general scope and
quality of the Project.

ISSUANCES
No. Drawing Issue Description Date
1 |STAGE Il CONCEPT 04/17/2014
2 |CONCEPT 3 06/20/2014
3 |DSUP 10/03/2014
4 |PER CITY COMMENTS 11/14/2014

x -
3 Lic. No. 011736 5
5 4 |4f‘ F
"].-r. 4 R i ac '-_‘._‘IE"
T

APPROVED

SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. #2014-0006

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DIRECTOR: DATE:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

DIRECTOR: DATE:

DATE RECORDED

INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. PAGE NO.

14 15

515 NORTH WASHINGTON
REUSE RESIDENTIAL

515 NORTH WASHINGTON ST,
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
¢
CAS RIEGLER COMPANIES

ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT -
MATERIALS

DAVID KITCHENS, AIA 20130161

Principal-in-Charge Project No.
10/03/2014

Project Manager Date

BRANDON R. LENK

Project Architect

Staff Architect A 1 O 3
(]

Drawini No.
NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION




PROJECT NUMBER: 20130161 PROJECT NAME: 515 NORTH WASHINGTON REUSE RESIDENTIAL

SHEET NUMBER: A 1.04 - ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT - MATERIALS

2013 _abbanm.rvt

P:\2013\20130161\d-7 drawings\d-7-1 revit\users\20130161

11/13/2014 12:32:45 PM

15

L

A

METAL PANEL CLADDING

WINDOW WALL GLAZING SYSTEM C —

BRICK COLOR 1

ACCENT BRICK - COLOR 1

WINDOW WALL GLAZING SYSTEM

ENE EER/ENE
AEE EEE/NEN

EEN/HER
AER ERE EEE
EER/EER/ENEE

e ] ]
A0 . ma
AREEm

PUNCHED GLAZING

STEEL BARN DOOR LINTEL 8

BRICK COLOR 2

DEEORATIVE WOOD BARN
DOOR/ALTERNATE PUNCHED
OPENING OPTIONS POSSIBL

NORTH ELEVATION - 1:10

.

NORTHWEST STREET VIEW - N. WASHINGTON ST.

NORTHEAST STREET VIEW - PENDLETON ST.

*SOME TREES NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

METAL CLADDING CONSISTENT
WITH EXISTING ROOF

EXISTING GLAZING TO REMAIN

EXISTING SHUTTERS REMOVED

EXISTING PORTICO TO REMAIN

RELOCATED TRANSFORMER YARD - SCREENING
MATERIAL TO BE DETERMINED THROUGH
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW PROCESS

*SOME TREES NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

Vaixl
N

COOPER CARRY

THE CENTER FOR CONNECTIVE ARCHITECTURE

ATLANTA NEW YORK WASHINGTON

© 2013 COOPER CARRY
L aaa—

SCOPE DOCUMENTS

The Construction Documents have not been completed therefore this drawing may be
incomplete or not coordinated. The documents issued indicate the general scope of
the Project. The Contractor is responsible for complete and coordinated pricing and
Work, and shall include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion
of the Project, whether indicated or not. All components of the Project shall comply
with any and all requirements of national, state, and local codes. The Contractor shall
inform the Owner and Architect of any omissions, inconsistencies or errors in the
information provided. If no notice is given and any omissions, inconsistencies or
errors are discovered, the Architect's decisions on items of Work included in the
scope shall be binding on the Contractor, when consistent with the general scope and
quality of the Project.
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SCOPE DOCUMENTS

The Construction Documents have not been completed therefore this drawing may be
incomplete or not coordinated. The documents issued indicate the general scope of
the Project. The Contractor is responsible for complete and coordinated pricing and
Work, and shall include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion
of the Project, whether indicated or not. All components of the Project shall comply
with any and all requirements of national, state, and local codes. The Contractor shall
inform the Owner and Architect of any omissions, inconsistencies or errors in the
information provided. If no notice is given and any omissions, inconsistencies or
errors are discovered, the Architect's decisions on items of Work included in the
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